
In The Matter Of:

Elevator Safety 

Public Hearing

November 27, 2007

Marzullo Reporting Agency

345 North LaSalle, 1605

Chicago, IL  606010

(312) 321-9365

 Original File pm11-27-07elev.txt, Pages 1-63

Word Index included with this Min-U-Script®



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 1

 [1] 

 [2] 

 [3] 

 [4]             ELEVATOR SAFETY DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING

 [5]                   November 27th, 2007

 [6]                        8:30 a.m.

 [7] 

 [8] 

 [9] 

[10] 

[11] 

[12]             The report of proceedings had in the hearing of

[13]   the above-entitled cause, taken before PAMELA A. MARZULLO, a

[14]   Certified Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public in and for

[15]   the County of Cook and State of Illinois, at the 100 West

[16]   Randolph, Suite 900, Chicago, Illinois, on November 27th,

[17]   2007, at the hour of 8:30 a.m.

[18] 

[19] 

[20] 

[21] 

[22] 

[23] 

[24] 

            MARZULLO REPORTING AGENCY   (312) 321-9365

Page 2

 [1]   PRESENT:
 [2] 

 [3]        ILLINOIS ELEVATOR SAFETY BOARD
 [4]        MR. FRANK CHRISTENSEN, Chairman
            MR. THOMAS GANIERE
 [5]        MR. KELLY WELLER
            MR. TOM JIRIK
 [6]        MR. RICHARD GREGORY
            MR. DARREL SWIENTON
 [7]        MR. MARK HERTSBERG
            MR. JOHN FENNELL
 [8]        MR. KENNETH MASON
 [9]   OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
[10]        MR. BOB CAPUANI, Elevator Safety Division Manager
            MR. JIM AUBIN, State Elevator Inspector
[11]        MR. CHET JANUS, State Elevator Inspector
            MS. ELAINE DEL GRECO
[12]        MS. MAUREEN CUNNINGHAM, Esq.
            MR. JOSEPH AUGUST, Esq.
[13] 

[14] 

[15] 

[16] 

[17] 

[18] 

[19] 

[20] 

[21] 

[22] 

[23] 

[24] 



Page 3

 [1]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I'm going to call
 [2]   the meeting to order.  First, rise for the Pledge of
 [3]   Allegiance.
 [4]                       (WHEREUPON, the Pledge of
 [5]                       Allegiance was recited.)
 [6]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  First we're going to

 [7]   amend the agenda.  Does anybody have a problem?
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  No.
 [9]        MR. FENNELL:  We need a motion to amend the
[10]   agenda to add consideration of proposed amendments
[11]   to the Elevator Safety Board Rules.  We need that
[12]   motion.
[13]        MR. DOUGLAS:  So moved.
[14]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Is there a second?

[15]        MR. SWIENTON:  Darrel Swienton, second.
[16]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those in favor?

[17]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
[18]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those against?

[19]                       (No response.)
[20]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Ayes have it.
[21]             Now we will go over the old minutes,
[22]   review of the October 18th, 2007, minutes.  Has
[23]   everybody had a chance to look the minutes over?
[24]             Is there a motion to accept the minutes?

Page 4

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I move we accept the minutes as
 [2]   distributed.
 [3]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Is there a second?

 [4]        MR. JIRIK:  I second.
 [5]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any additions or
 [6]   corrections?
 [7]                       (No response.)
 [8]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those in favor,
 [9]   say aye?
[10]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
[11]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those against?

[12]                       (No response.)
[13]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Ayes have it.
[14]   Moving on to old businesses.  Elevator safety
[15]   program progress report from Bob Capuani.
[16]        MR. CAPUANI:  Conveyances:  We have 13,860
[17]   registered at this time; 72 contractors; 7 limited
[18]   contractors.
[19]             We have 85 inspectors; 1,568 mechanics; 26
[20]   limited mechanics; 567 apprentices; and we have 18
[21]   permits right now.  Approximately about 1,000
[22]   conveyances in Springfield still to enter.
[23]             Municipality, we have 73 letters of
[24]   intent, and we have 56 municipalities signed at this

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (1) Page 1 - Page 4



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 5

 [1]   time.  They are listed on the website.
 [2]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any questions for
 [3]   Bob?  None?
 [4]             All right, next is Otis safety tags update
 [5]   from Dick Gregory.
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It's still at the A17.1 Committee
 [7]   until our January meeting.  They've referred it to
 [8]   the Inspection Working Committee.  We'll report
 [9]   after the January meeting of the A 17.1 Standards
[10]   Committee, where it's waiting.
[11]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Next is the
[12]   clarification of the monthly fire safety service
[13]   exercise.
[14]        MR. DOUGLAS:  A17.1, in requirement 8.6, which
[15]   is maintenance repairs and replacement, does not
[16]   assign responsibilities of the monthly fire service
[17]   exercise to elevator companies, firemen or whatever.
[18]             It assigns it to the building owner, and
[19]   the words in A17.1 do not say "elevator personnel,"
[20]   which would mean it had to be, you know, a mechanic,
[21]   a licensed, in our case, mechanic.  It says
[22]   "authorized personnel."
[23]             The authorized personnel would include
[24]   anyone that the building owner feels they can be

Page 6

 [1]   trained and will do it.  That is what we meant, and
 [2]   that is what we wrote at A17.1.  So, that is my
 [3]   report.
 [4]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Okay.
 [5]        MR. SWIENTON:  Is there any way that we could
 [6]   keep the building owner from -- my problem with this
 [7]   is that just a guy off the street can come in, and
 [8]   the building owner says, "Here, inspect it or not
 [9]   inspect it, exercise it," right?
[10]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Right.
[11]        MR. SWIENTON:  Elevator two didn't work.  We'll
[12]   take elevator two, and there's no responsibility or
[13]   no come back, "Well, you tried it last month, it
[14]   didn't work.  Why didn't you fix it?"
[15]             You know, there's no accountability, is
[16]   the word I'm looking for, for that being done right.
[17]        MR. CAPUANI:  That person does have to sign a
[18]   monthly log that is in the machine room.  It will
[19]   fall back on the building, correct?  I mean, they
[20]   work for the building.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That log, that monthly log, has
[22]   to be available to elevator personnel.  The elevator
[23]   personnel would include the elevator maintenance
[24]   company and the inspector.

Page 7

 [1]             So, when the inspector comes out and does
 [2]   his inspection, and he a turns the key, and it
 [3]   doesn't work, and he's got the monthly log signed
 [4]   off by whoever, that whoever is now in deep trouble,
 [5]   because he's been signing off on something that
 [6]   doesn't work.
 [7]        MR. SWIENTON:  How often do they come out and
 [8]   do that?  You say monthly, not monthly?
 [9]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Inspections probably will be
[10]   annually.  I mean, we like to think they are every
[11]   six months, but there aren't that many inspectors.
[12]        MR. SWIENTON:  I just have a big problem with
[13]   something probably being wrong.  A mechanic, he
[14]   signs off on it, he's putting his license on the
[15]   line.
[16]        MR. CAPUANI:  Correct.
[17]        MR. SWIENTON:  The building owner gives Joe
[18]   Blow the job to do.  He says, "Yeah, I will sign off
[19]   on it."  What does he got to lose?  He's not putting
[20]   nothing on the line there.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  He's putting himself on the line,
[22]   because his conveyance registration -- if an
[23]   inspector comes in, there is Patty, so an inspector
[24]   comes in, or Mike comes in, and turns the thing and

Page 8

 [1]   it doesn't work.  Joe Dobovitch, where is he from,
 [2]   signed for this.
 [3]             He doesn't speak English, so now all of a
 [4]   sudden the building owner has got a violation.  He's
 [5]   got a very serious violation.  I mean, if you want
 [6]   it, you can have the local fire fighters go in and
 [7]   do these exercises under the fact that it's used by
 [8]   fire fighters; but, you know, it is something that
 [9]   has to be done monthly, and I would encourage any
[10]   elevator company to be trained, building owners how
[11]   to do it, the building owners, personally.
[12]             In my contract for maintenance, as a
[13]   consultant, I'm in there every year.  You will
[14]   retrain the building personnel who is responsible;
[15]   and if they change personnel, you will retrain them
[16]   as an elevator contractor.  You retrain them.
[17]             You train them the first time, and then a
[18]   year later you make sure they were trained; and they
[19]   got a new janitor, you have to retrain a new guy.
[20]   It is a very simple exercise.
[21]             The problem with fire fighter service is
[22]   that it's never used.  So, you stick the key in,
[23]   that is the crucial element.  Somebody has to put a
[24]   toothpick in there.  You stick the key in and turn

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (2) Page 5 - Page 8



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 9

 [1]   it.  The contacts -- it used to be the contacts were
 [2]   only checked that they actually worked once a year
 [3]   or even never.
 [4]             Now, you turn it, the contacts to the key
 [5]   switch works.  It used to be these were all relays.
 [6]   They just sat there forever.  Now it is Solid State.
 [7]   Every month you are making sure it does the little
 [8]   thing it's got to do.
 [9]        MR. SWIENTON:  It just comes back to it the
[10]   same thing:  Other safety devices aren't left up to
[11]   the building owner, are they, on the elevator?
[12]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I would have to -- the whole
[13]   thrust of 8.6 maintenance repair and replacement is
[14]   at the building owner.  The building owner is
[15]   ultimately responsible.
[16]             Now, if he is a smart building owner, he
[17]   hires an elevator company, picking on another one,
[18]   I'll pick on you, he'll hire another building
[19]   operator to do the maintenance, and you do what is
[20]   in 8.6; but if he's a huge owner, like the
[21]   University of Illinois, Champaign, they've got Jeff
[22]   Miller and the crowd of people there, and they do
[23]   their own.
[24]             Whether you agree that that is a good idea

Page 10

 [1]   or bad idea, there is still the building owner, and
 [2]   it is their responsibility.  It is all conveyance.
 [3]   Actually, under the law in the State of Illinois, an
 [4]   elevator is a common carrier, and the building owner
 [5]   owes the highest duty of care.
 [6]             Also, as opposed to the next elevator
 [7]   company, Marks, who only owes ordinary duty of care.
 [8]        MR. SWIENTON:  I just feel that is going back
 [9]   it is a safety issue, and there should be some
[10]   definite accountability for that test or exercise,
[11]   whatever you want to call it.  I don't know how we
[12]   can go about it.
[13]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I really don't know

[14]   what the best way to go about it is either.  I wish
[15]   it was all elevator mechanics that did those tests.
[16]   How the code reads, was it building personnel?  What
[17]   does it say?
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Authorized personnel.
[19]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Authorized
[20]   personnel, that is what is in the code.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Authorized personnel are defined.
[22]   Elevator personnel are also authorized.  In other
[23]   words, there is a hierarchy.
[24]             So, the elevator personnel is the

Page 11

 [1]   hierarchy that includes elevator people and
 [2]   inspectors.  Okay?  Authorized personnel are people
 [3]   that are the building owner, who is the ultimate
 [4]   responsible person, as trained and managed to do
 [5]   whatever they are supposed to do.
 [6]             Yes, there are other safety issues.  You
 [7]   are reminding me.  My brain is starting to work a
 [8]   little bit.  Cleaning of glass on glass elevators,
 [9]   okay, there is a whole requirement for procedures
[10]   for that.
[11]             We don't have the elevator company come
[12]   out and clean the glass elevators.  The building
[13]   people do that, but they have to be trained as
[14]   authorized personnel.
[15]             That is a huge safety issue.  They could
[16]   fall off the side, whatever.  That's maintained at
[17]   the building level.  I do know certainly at least
[18]   one of my consulting clients that has the elevator
[19]   company come out, when they are going to have their
[20]   people do the glass cleaning, fine, he just stands
[21]   there and makes sure they do the appropriate thing,
[22]   like you have to tie off, you know, and so on.
[23]             There's no requirement in the code for
[24]   that.  He just needs to have a procedure.

Page 12

 [1]        MR. HERTSBERG:  It is a financial issue.
 [2]        MR. SWIENTON:  I imagine that.
 [3]        MR. CAPUANI:  What it is mostly the owners
 [4]   aren't even in the Chicagoland area, even Illinois,
 [5]   and they rely on management companies.  Management
 [6]   companies hire a janitorial company and rely on the
 [7]   janitorial company to do this test.  That is
 [8]   basically what is going on.
 [9]        MR. JIRIK:  Are you relying on that elevator
[10]   mechanic to show that building owner how to do the
[11]   test?
[12]             You are pushing it back on that mechanic
[13]   for the ultimate responsibility.  If that mechanic
[14]   is teaching that person how to do that process,
[15]   isn't it going to come back to that mechanic?  There
[16]   is something wrong with that.
[17]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I mean, Tom, you are exactly
[18]   right.  It is going to come back to the people who
[19]   are going in there doing maintenance on whatever
[20]   frequency that they are doing maintenance will look
[21]   to see this log, and see this elevator mechanic is
[22]   looking to see he trained this guy.
[23]             Pretty simple training, take key, insert
[24]   it in slot, turn key, elevators all come down.  Take

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (3) Page 9 - Page 12



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 13

 [1]   other key, go in elevator, turn key, ride up, ride
 [2]   down.  That's it.  Go to the next elevator, do that.
 [3]        MR. JIRIK:  The process is simple, but if
 [4]   something goes wrong, I would have a hard time
 [5]   asking one of my mechanics to train someone else to
 [6]   do that process.  That's my only issue.
 [7]        MR. DOUGLAS:  There's nothing in the code that
 [8]   prevents your mechanics from doing it.  They are a
 [9]   higher level person than an authorized personnel.
[10]   So, it is not even an arguable point, just as long
[11]   as somebody is doing it.
[12]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Moving on.  Does
[13]   anybody have a motion on this?
[14]        MR. CAPUANI:  I think the issue -- did we
[15]   resolve this?  The issue came up from the public
[16]   comment last time is a building representative
[17]   authorized to do the fire service test, I think was
[18]   the question last time.
[19]        MR. JIRIK:  It's answered.
[20]        MR. FENNELL:  The answer is yes.
[21]        MR. CAPUANI:  The answer is yes.  Okay.
[22]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  We could have a
[23]   recommendation by the Board.
[24]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes, you could.

Page 14

 [1]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  To state we believe

 [2]   it would be better that you use an elevator mechanic
 [3]   to do that test.
 [4]        MR. SWIENTON:  I'll make that motion.  I make a
 [5]   motion, how do we want to phrase this, that an
 [6]   elevator mechanic or we recommend an elevator
 [7]   mechanic do the end monthly test?
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  That's fine.
 [9]        MR. MASON:  I second it.
[10]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  It's been seconded.

[11]   Any questions on it?
[12]                       (No response.)
[13]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those in favor,
[14]   say yes.
[15]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
[16]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those against?

[17]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Against.
[18]        MR. HERTSBERG:  No, I'm not for the motion.
[19]        MR. DOUGLAS:  My problem is, then, this flies
[20]   in the face of the code that we have adopted now,
[21]   and the code that we're going to adopt.  I mean, if
[22]   we're saying this is what must be.
[23]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  No, we didn't say
[24]   that.

Page 15

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  We're recommending it.
 [2]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  We're just
 [3]   recommending that we think it would be better to use
 [4]   a mechanic instead of a janitor or engineer in that
 [5]   building.  Is that okay, Dick?
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  As long as we're clear on what
 [7]   we're doing, we're recommending that is an opinion;
 [8]   otherwise, we have to amend the code.
 [9]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  So, you want to take

[10]   your "no" away?
[11]        MR. DOUGLAS:  No.
[12]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All right.  Moving
[13]   on.  Update on the tests for the mechanics.  Bob?
[14]        MR. CAPUANI:  Hoping to have the test.  We're
[15]   validating the questions right now.  Probably 60
[16]   percent of them are validated.  We're hoping middle
[17]   or end of January.
[18]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All right.
[19]        MR. CAPUANI:  I did put study guides on the
[20]   website for the test.
[21]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  And the next is
[22]   continued discussion about pressure test procedures.
[23]   I've seen, Bob, you put the code.
[24]        MR. CAPUANI:  Right, it does state in the code

Page 16

 [1]   test the relief valve by switching the cock at slow
 [2]   speed against the stop ring.  It is A17.2, 2.31.2.2.
 [3]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Thank you, Bob.  Is

 [4]   there any new business for the Board?  Do you want
 [5]   to go over the rules?
 [6]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.  Has everybody got a copy of
 [7]   the amended rules based on House Bill 23?  The
 [8]   amendments are fairly straightforward.
 [9]             The code said one of the things that the
[10]   rules require is that the Board, within six
[11]   months -- one of the things that the act requires is
[12]   that when there is an update to a model code, that
[13]   the Board adopt that latest edition, or latest
[14]   update, within six months of the effective date, as
[15]   published by the code authority.
[16]             So, that is something we will be doing on
[17]   a regular basis as new standards come out.  Added to
[18]   this is an inspection company license, in addition
[19]   to an inspector's license.  The inspection company
[20]   license, the rationale for that in the act was that
[21]   we have had occasions where inspection companies
[22]   actually did not do their job; and the inspector,
[23]   himself, was between a rock and a hard place with
[24]   his employer and the building owner.  That they were

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (4) Page 13 - Page 16



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 17

 [1]   essentially ignoring the violation, even though the
 [2]   inspector knew it was wrong.  So, the inspector's
 [3]   license was at risk, but the company was not.
 [4]             Having an inspector's company license now
 [5]   puts the company's license at risk, their ability to
 [6]   do business.  That was the rationale for that change
 [7]   being included in the act.
 [8]             Local government, universities, the State
 [9]   of Illinois, they are permitted to employ their own
[10]   licensed mechanics, and work on their own equipment,
[11]   without having the contractor's license.  Also, the
[12]   penalties for building owners who violate the act
[13]   were amended.
[14]             Rather than, let me find it,
[15]   administrative penality and fine, instead of a $1500
[16]   fine per violation, or a fine of $500, if it does
[17]   not pose a serious threat to life safety, an owner
[18]   or lessee who violates this act now can be guilty of
[19]   a class C misdemeanor.
[20]        MR. DOUGLAS:  What does that mean?
[21]        MR. FENNELL:  That means that it becomes a
[22]   criminal offense to violate the act.  It is not an
[23]   administrative offense.  A class C misdemeanor, I
[24]   know the minimum fine is less than $1500.  A

Page 18

 [1]   misdemeanor can have up to 30 days in jail, as
 [2]   opposed to just an administrative fine.
 [3]             So, anyway, those are the highlights of
 [4]   the changes to the act that are changes to our
 [5]   rules.  So, I would like the Board -- I would like a
 [6]   motion to approve the amendments to the
 [7]   administrative rules.
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I'll so move.
 [9]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Is it seconded?  Is

[10]   there a second on the question?
[11]        MR. KELLY:  I'll second.
[12]        MR. DOUGLAS:  In the previous, what is the
[13]   status?  Are the previous rules then missing in
[14]   action and gone, and these are now the rules?
[15]        MR. FENNELL:  No, not yet.  These rules are
[16]   published in the Illinois Register for 45 days.
[17]   There is a public comment period.
[18]             At the end of the public comment period,
[19]   we would submit the rules to J-CAR for a second
[20]   notice.  That is another 45 days.  There is a
[21]   hearing with the J-CAR Committee; and then when they
[22]   are finally published, so it is 90 days before these
[23]   rules become effective, and they amend the existing
[24]   rules.

Page 19

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Okay.  However long, if it took
 [2]   87 years, however long, these amend the existing
 [3]   rules?
 [4]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.
 [5]        MR. DOUGLAS:  So, then, would we then -- when
 [6]   these are effective, would we then publish one
 [7]   document that says these are the rules?
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.
 [9]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Okay.  Could we make the rules,
[10]   and then I have to review this by memory, the
[11]   existing rules say continuing education eight hours?
[12]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.
[13]        MR. DOUGLAS:  If you look at the previous
[14]   revised act, it is eight hours within the last year
[15]   of your two-year license period.
[16]             Could we make the rules match the act, so
[17]   that the mechanics, all 1568 of them who are, let's
[18]   say, customers looks at one thing and say, "Uh-huh,
[19]   I've got to get my eight hours in the last year,"
[20]   could we make the rules match?
[21]        MR. FENNELL:  The rules have to match the act.
[22]   We may not even talk about what is required in the
[23]   act in the rules.  If it's in the act, we may not
[24]   even talk about it.  There is no need to.

Page 20

 [1]             The rules have to match the act.  The act
 [2]   is the authority for the rules.  If it's in the act,
 [3]   and it's different in the rules, then the rules are
 [4]   wrong.
 [5]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Okay.  I don't think the rules
 [6]   are wrong.  I think the rules don't pull the whole
 [7]   thing of the act in on the continuing education.
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  What part in particular are we
 [9]   talking about?
[10]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I would have to get the old rules
[11]   out where it says, "Continuing education, you need
[12]   eight hours."
[13]        MR. FENNELL:  If you look at the old rules, or
[14]   the existing rules --
[15]        MR. DOUGLAS:  The existing rules.
[16]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.
[17]        MR. CAPUANI:  In the act, it states it has to
[18]   be the year prior to registering for your new
[19]   license.  In the rules, it doesn't state.  It just
[20]   says, "Eight hours continuing education," but we
[21]   would go with the act, right?
[22]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.
[23]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I would like to have the rules
[24]   reflect the act, so that we don't create a confusion

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (5) Page 17 - Page 20



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 21

 [1]   factor here.
 [2]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.  We can add that.  That's
 [3]   fine.
 [4]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It kind of makes things easy for
 [5]   everybody so that Bob Capuani doesn't get 18 phone
 [6]   calls every day, as it gets closer to
 [7]   reregistration, you know, what's right and so on.
 [8]        MR. CAPUANI:  It is about 45 days.
 [9]        MR. FENNELL:  He gets those anyway.
[10]        MR. CAPUANI:  That is what why I am saying 45
[11]   days.
[12]        MR. DOUGLAS:  And we exempt -- did you get a
[13]   copy of my comments?
[14]        MR. FENNELL:  Uh-huh.
[15]        MR. DOUGLAS:  When you say "uh-huh" means "no"?
[16]        MR. FENNELL:  Right.
[17]        MR. DOUGLAS:  There were a few editorial things
[18]   that you would have picked up or somebody would have
[19]   picked up.
[20]             I have a concern that when we exempt
[21]   private residence elevators, what if we have a
[22]   time-share condominium, is that a private residence?
[23]   In my opinion, no.
[24]             This has come up nationally, because some

Page 22

 [1]   guy owns a week of it, and then a different bunch of
 [2]   people come in, a different bunch of people come in,
 [3]   and yet we put it in a residential elevator, which
 [4]   we do not cover, we do not inspect, we don't do
 [5]   anything with.  Then what happens?
 [6]        MR. FENNELL:  My first -- actually, I don't
 [7]   even want to make a first off-the-cuff remark.  I
 [8]   want to take a look at that.  How is that legally
 [9]   owned, as a private residence, or is it a hotel
[10]   room?
[11]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That is another method, too, a
[12]   hotel room.
[13]        MR. FENNELL:  Hotel rooms are public.
[14]        MR. DOUGLAS:  There are shared hotel rooms like
[15]   this Shangrila up the street will have condominiums,
[16]   which can be time share condominiums, and it will
[17]   have time-share hotel rooms, both.
[18]        MR. FENNELL:  I understand the issue, all
[19]   right.  Hotel rooms, I don't care how they were
[20]   rented.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  They are hotels.
[22]        MR. FENNELL:  Hotels are public spaces that do
[23]   not provide for the private residency -- are not
[24]   eligible for the private residence exemption.

Page 23

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Agreed.
 [2]        MR. FENNELL:  A time-share condominium --
 [3]   ordinarily, a condominium is a private residence.
 [4]   Now, how that condominium is held legally will say
 [5]   whether it is eligible for the exemption as a
 [6]   private residence.  I don't want to give a first
 [7]   thought until I've research the issue.
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Understood, agreed.
 [9]        MR. FENNELL:  So, that is why I'm not answering
[10]   it.  At the next meeting, I will have an answer.
[11]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I agree.  My daughter happens to
[12]   own a time-share condominium, and they are just
[13]   traded around.  So, sometimes she went to wherever,
[14]   Bermuda, last year to Maine.  People own this little
[15]   unit, but all these units are traded somehow through
[16]   some big operation.
[17]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  To me, they then become public,
[19]   but that is my opinion based on no legal training or
[20]   ability.
[21]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.
[22]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Then there is a few typos in
[23]   here, when you get a chance to see my comments, you
[24]   know, where you meant to say 2008, you didn't, and

Page 24

 [1]   then whatever, but that is no big deal.  I think
 [2]   that is my main issue here.
 [3]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.
 [4]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  There was a motion

 [5]   made and seconded.  You are done, right, Dick?
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Yes, sir.  You said I'm done, I'm
 [7]   done.
 [8]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  It's been seconded.

 [9]   We did have corrections in there.  Is there
[10]   acceptance?  All those in favor, say aye.
[11]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
[12]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those against?

[13]                       (No response.)
[14]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Ayes have it.
[15]        MR. FENNELL:  For the Board's information, the
[16]   rules that -- the proposed rules were published
[17]   yesterday in the Illinois register, and they are
[18]   open for public comment for the next 45 days.
[19]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Bob, do we have to

[20]   do something with the inspection or appoint a
[21]   subcommittee on the inspection?
[22]        MR. CAPUANI:  We need -- how are we going to
[23]   regulate the inspection companies?  What are you
[24]   going charge for a license?

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (6) Page 21 - Page 24



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 25

 [1]        MR. FENNELL:  That is in the new rules, 400
 [2]   bucks, the same as an inspector's license.  It's
 [3]   there.
 [4]        MR. CAPUANI:  I didn't see that.
 [5]        MR. FENNELL:  It's there.
 [6]        MR. CAPUANI:  I'll find it.  I missed that.
 [7]        MR. HERTSBERG:  Section 1100.
 [8]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any new business?

 [9]        MR. DOUGLAS:  This is kind of like old.  Bob
[10]   Capuani, Mr. Aubin and myself went and visited a
[11]   wheelchair lift.  Should we report this to you guys?
[12]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  It's new business,

[13]   yes.
[14]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Public comment was being taken on
[15]   it last time, and the gentleman who was taking it,
[16]   was upset about not having it passed.  I have a
[17]   couple sets of photographs.
[18]        MR. AUBIN:  I have some, Dick.
[19]        MR. CAPUANI:  And a copy of the letter we sent
[20]   to the company.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  The argument was it meets one
[22]   certain section of A18.1, and we kept going around
[23]   and around and around on that.  The end result of
[24]   the whole thing is:  You know, it did have a

Page 26

 [1]   violation of A18.1, a very clear one.
 [2]             It was a violation, and it wasn't what the
 [3]   contractor was arguing about, but the issue is more
 [4]   of a building code and a school issue, and that it
 [5]   was unsafe to be in a school where kids we saw
 [6]   running around there, Capuani, myself and Aubin were
 [7]   there.  There was all little kids, and little kids
 [8]   play.
 [9]             This would be very unsafe.  I don't know
[10]   how we would want to handle this.  I don't think we,
[11]   as a Board, want to put ourselves on the line to say
[12]   that this is a safe installation, which we have not
[13]   done.  We've already supported the inspector on
[14]   this.  I don't know if he needs any additional
[15]   support or whatever.
[16]        MR. CAPUANI:  At this time the unit is still
[17]   locked out.
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It's fairly simple for the
[19]   general contractor to fix this problem, in
[20]   conjunction with the elevator contractor.  It's
[21]   patently easy, but some of them just like to argue
[22]   instead of fix.
[23]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Actually, I asked
[24]   you earlier, Dick, about the codes on this.  Even

Page 27

 [1]   though we see that there is a problem here
 [2]   safety-wise, you did find one violation of the other
 [3]   codes.
 [4]             Is there a code that actually should be
 [5]   coming up for this?
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That's a good question.  That is
 [7]   something -- this is the A18 Committee, I do not sit
 [8]   on, but you might want to them and ask them to
 [9]   consider this.
[10]             In general, let's say the elevator code is
[11]   a minimum code.  You are allowed to exceed the code.
[12]   So, but the inspector is not allowed to enforce
[13]   something that is not code, but there is -- we're
[14]   just elevator people.
[15]             There are more issues here that we aren't
[16]   involved in, that is the building code and any codes
[17]   from the schools.  You know, I think if the
[18]   inspector -- if the elevator inspector is working
[19]   for a municipality, they are also part of that
[20]   building department, and they are in a position to
[21]   say, "This isn't safe for kids."
[22]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Shouldn't they show

[23]   what violation in the building code it is?
[24]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It would be a good idea if they

Page 28

 [1]   could do that, but good judgment -- if I was the
 [2]   inspector, I would just flat out refuse to sign to
 [3]   approve it, because I got too many dead people in
 [4]   too many places right now on things like this, okay.
 [5]             So, I would just flat out.  If I got
 [6]   fired, that would be it, fine.  Cheaper than getting
 [7]   sued.  John?
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Question.  Does the arrangement,
 [9]   as it sits here, violate any provision of the
[10]   elevator safety codes?
[11]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Yes, as it sits there, it
[12]   violates one provision of the A18.1.
[13]        MR. FENNELL:  So, the question becomes is the
[14]   individual who installed it, the individual
[15]   responsible for getting the elevator installation
[16]   approved, are they requesting the Board to grant a
[17]   variance to allow this?
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  They are not here.
[19]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  No, they didn't ask

[20]   for a variance, but I don't think you are getting
[21]   it.
[22]        MR. FENNELL:  In other words --
[23]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  There is one
[24]   violation here, but there is a couple things that

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (7) Page 25 - Page 28



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 29

 [1]   are wrong here.
 [2]        MR. FENNELL:  That is an absolute wrong
 [3]   installation, not to have a barrier wall, absolutely
 [4]   wrong.  It violates the building codes.  Any model
 [5]   building code is violated by that elevator
 [6]   arrangement, as it sits today.
 [7]             The elevator inspectors can enforce the
 [8]   elevator safety act in the codes that are adopted by
 [9]   it.  The building inspector for the municipality is
[10]   the one who should be enforcing the building code.
[11]             As the Elevator Review Board, we can
[12]   determine that this elevator installation violates a
[13]   provision of the standards adopted by the act, and
[14]   we will not approve any installation until that's
[15]   corrected.  We're limited as to our enforcement
[16]   authority.
[17]             That is where I'm going with it.  We're
[18]   starting to get beyond it, and we can't.  I think
[19]   our enforcement authority would, in fact, result in
[20]   a corrective situation, in a corrective action that
[21]   would satisfy everybody.  So, that's why I'm saying
[22]   what I'm saying.
[23]        MR. KELLY:  Just clarity on that.  They are not
[24]   here for a variance.  This is really not even an

Page 30

 [1]   issue for us.
 [2]        MR. FENNELL:  It came up as an issue at the
 [3]   last Board Meeting, correct?
 [4]        MR. CAPUANI:  Right.
 [5]        MR. FENNELL:  They wanted us to approve it?
 [6]        MR. KELLY:  Right.
 [7]        MR. FENNELL:  They never submitted a request
 [8]   for a variance.  We are not going to consider a
 [9]   variance.
[10]        MR. CAPUANI:  The inspection company knocked it
[11]   out.  The inspection company called us.  Actually
[12]   Mr. Krause came to the Board Meeting and was
[13]   complaining that the inspection company wasn't in
[14]   its right to shut it down.
[15]             So, Jim Aubin went out there, took
[16]   pictures.  Dick Gregory and myself went out there.
[17]   This is the letter that was sent out, and we asked
[18]   the Board to support it.
[19]        MR. AUBIN:  Mr. Krause was looking for a
[20]   certificate of operation, and the inspection company
[21]   would not grant it.
[22]        MR. FENNELL:  This Board will not authorize it.
[23]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Right, we need no action.
[24]        MR. FENNELL:  We don't need any action.  It's

Page 31

 [1]   done.  There is no certificate of operation being
 [2]   issued on this elevator until it complies with all
 [3]   the provisions of the Elevator Safety Act.
 [4]        MR. DOUGLAS:  And the building code.
 [5]        MR. FENNELL:  We can't.
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That is not our problem.  The
 [7]   area where the thing is, they've got their issues.
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.  Is it a public school or
 [9]   private school?
[10]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Public.
[11]        MS. CUNNINGHAM:  Public.
[12]        MR. FENNELL:  Have we sent a copy of our letter
[13]   and information to the State Board of Education?
[14]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Good idea.
[15]        MR. FENNELL:  Good idea, because even the local
[16]   municipality has no authority regarding the building
[17]   code in the public school.
[18]        MR. AUBIN:  I believe it is a private school.
[19]        MS. CUNNINGHAM:  No, it's public.
[20]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It is absolutely a public school,
[21]   yes.  It is kind of a selective school in that town.
[22]        MR. CAPUANI:  Correct.
[23]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.
[24]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more new

Page 32

 [1]   business?  Did you have something to bring up?
 [2]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Bob Capuani is going to send that
 [3]   letter.
 [4]        MR. CAPUANI:  Yes.
 [5]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Along with the pictures.
 [6]        MR. CAPUANI:  Yes.
 [7]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Good.
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  I have to make a correction.
 [9]   These rules have not been published yet.  J-CAR has
[10]   them right now.  I was confusing them with another
[11]   set of rules that got published yesterday.  I
[12]   apologize, sorry.
[13]        MR. CAPUANI:  Just for the Board's information,
[14]   we are investigating an allegation.  Jim Aubin
[15]   actually is investigating an allegation of an
[16]   inspector who is inspecting elevators that are not
[17]   in existence.
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That are what?
[19]        MR. CAPUANI:  Not in existence, they don't
[20]   exist.
[21]        MR. AUBIN:  I went out to St. Joseph Hospital
[22]   out in Joliet on a call there from the building
[23]   manager that there was some elevators, actually dumb
[24]   waiters, that were issued certificates of operation

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (8) Page 29 - Page 32



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 33

 [1]   that are not in existence, and the question is for
 [2]   dumb waiters.
 [3]             I've been in contact with the building
 [4]   operations manager out there.  We're trying to set
 [5]   up a meeting right now with the elevator inspector,
 [6]   and the building people, myself and Bob.
 [7]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  So, this is an
 [8]   ongoing investigation?
 [9]        MR. AUBIN:  Yes.
[10]        MR. CAPUANI:  Correct.
[11]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  The only problem I

[12]   would see there, if it is true, then we have to
[13]   think about all the other elevators or dumb waiters
[14]   and everything that he's inspected throughout the
[15]   year, because if there's four elevators, dumb
[16]   waiters, that have been inspected and aren't there
[17]   anymore, then we have to think about the rest of the
[18]   things that were done.
[19]        MR. AUBIN:  This is the only call we got was on
[20]   this particular building.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  And then the other question might
[22]   be did he mix up his paperwork.  We don't know.  I
[23]   mean, there's more than one hospital in that town.
[24]        MR. CAPUANI:  We will have a full report at the

Page 34

 [1]   next Board Meeting.  This is still under
 [2]   investigation.
 [3]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more new
 [4]   business?  If not --
 [5]        MR. KELLY:  I just want to go back.  I just
 [6]   want to make sure that I'm thoroughly understanding
 [7]   what we're doing.
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Sure.
 [9]        MR. KELLY:  The elevator inspector company,
[10]   whatever it is, looks at this particular unit.
[11]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[12]        MR. KELLY:  It says unsafe.
[13]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[14]        MR. KELLY:  We're not challenging that
[15]   decision?
[16]        MR. FENNELL:  No.  The operator, the owner of
[17]   the installation, is challenging that decision to
[18]   us.
[19]        MR. KELLY:  Now, was that issued in a formal?
[20]   I know they came here and talked about it, and we
[21]   said, "You need to put it in writing, bring it back
[22]   to us."
[23]        MR. FENNELL:  And they did not.
[24]        MR. KELLY:  When they bring that back, then we

Page 35

 [1]   will have to get back to the next step and make some
 [2]   kind of formal decision, to agree or not to agree
 [3]   with the inspection company?
 [4]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
 [5]        MR. KELLY:  We are not in any way overriding or
 [6]   getting in the way of that process?
 [7]        MR. FENNELL:  No.
 [8]        MR. CAPUANI:  What I believe the letter states
 [9]   is we support an inspector.
[10]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[11]        MR. KELLY:  Until there is an appeal in front
[12]   of us.
[13]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct, and then we will have a
[14]   formal appeal hearing and issue a formal decision,
[15]   correct?
[16]        MR. KELLY:  I understand.
[17]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more new
[18]   business?
[19]             Now we will open it up to public comment.
[20]   Anybody here to see the Board?  You need to state
[21]   your name.
[22]        MR. SUTTON:  My name is Doug Sutton.  I am a
[23]   licensed elevator mechanic.  Forgive me if this has
[24]   been clarified before, House Bill 1423, I think you

Page 36

 [1]   call that the amendment to the rules, Section 85,
 [2]   compliance states that as a licensed mechanic,
 [3]   myself, my union brothers, are responsible for
 [4]   insuring compliance with all fire and building
 [5]   codes.  That seems a little overreaching and broad
 [6]   to me.
 [7]             Can I get some clarification?
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Do you have the act with you,
 [9]   Bob?
[10]        MR. CAPUANI:  Yes.
[11]        MR. SUTTON:  Section 85, would anybody else
[12]   like to view a copy?
[13]        MR. KELLY:  Would you happen to have an extra
[14]   copy?
[15]        MR. FENNELL:  Okay.  Yes, Section 85 of the act
[16]   was amended to say that the elevator has to comply
[17]   with any applicable fire and building codes.
[18]             It's the responsibility of the
[19]   individuals, firms or companies licensed as
[20]   described in this act to insure that the
[21]   installation or service and maintenance described as
[22]   performed are in compliance with the provisions
[23]   contained in this act and applicable fire and
[24]   building codes.

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (9) Page 33 - Page 36



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 37

 [1]             That's what the act says, that is what it
 [2]   was amended to say.  I believe that came from the
 [3]   elevator industry.  Yes, in your opinion, it may be
 [4]   overreaching.  The only alternative is to get the
 [5]   act amended to get that taken out.
 [6]        MR. SUTTON:  I'm still not clear that all
 [7]   licensed mechanics are responsible for building code
 [8]   compliance, in addition to fire code compliance.
 [9]        MR. FENNELL:  Only as far as the elevator is
[10]   concerned.
[11]        MR. SUTTON:  Are we to insure that smoke
[12]   sensors are in compliance, that they are
[13]   functioning?
[14]        MR. FENNELL:  Are they part of the elevator
[15]   installation?
[16]        MR. SUTTON:  I don't know.
[17]        MR. FENNELL:  Does the elevator function off --
[18]   in other words --
[19]        MR. CAPUANI:  Yes.
[20]        MR. FENNELL:  Does the smoke detector activate
[21]   the elevator?
[22]        MR. CAPUANI:  Yes.
[23]        MR. FENNELL:  Would that be one of the systems
[24]   a mechanic would normally test the operation of?

Page 38

 [1]        MR. SUTTON:  No.
 [2]        MR. FENNELL:  They would not test the operation
 [3]   of the elevator recall?
 [4]        MR. SUTTON:  Not the smoke sensors.
 [5]        MR. FENNELL:  Test the operation of the
 [6]   elevator recall, right?
 [7]        MR. SUTTON:  Yes.
 [8]        MR. FENNELL:  Is the smoke sensor a part of
 [9]   that?
[10]        MR. SUTTON:  A peripheral part.
[11]        MR. FENNELL:  A peripheral part.  It is an
[12]   operational part for elevator recall.  The smoke
[13]   sensor in front of the car is not peripheral, it is
[14]   how it operates.
[15]        MR. SUTTON:  That is one of the initiating
[16]   devices, yes.
[17]        MR. FENNELL:  So, then, the question becomes as
[18]   part of the certification, a certificate of
[19]   operation, would that smoke detector be tested, as
[20]   it relates to the elevator recall?
[21]        MR. SUTTON:  I don't know.
[22]        MR. FENNELL:  I'm still -- in my opinion, what
[23]   the act requires is that a licensed company insures
[24]   that the elevator installation complies with the

Page 39

 [1]   local building and fire code.  If that includes
 [2]   testing the smoke detector, as it relates to the
 [3]   elevator, yes.
 [4]        MR. SUTTON:  You said companies.  The
 [5]   individual mechanic is responsible for insuring that
 [6]   this is in compliance.
 [7]        MR. FENNELL:  Who installed the elevator?
 [8]        MR. SUTTON:  I don't know.
 [9]        MR. FENNELL:  I don't think a mechanic -- if
[10]   Otis Elevator puts an elevator in a building, and
[11]   they have 16 mechanics, I don't think each
[12]   individual mechanic is responsible to make sure that
[13]   works.  I think Otis is responsible, when they get a
[14]   certificate of operation.
[15]        MR. SUTTON:  Okay, on a routine ongoing basis,
[16]   you are talking, not acceptance.  I'm talking
[17]   maintenance.  As a member, I go in, I do my routine
[18]   maintenance.
[19]        MR. FENNELL:  That is all you are expected to
[20]   do, unless you see that there is a wall crumbling,
[21]   or the support rail is bent, you know.  Would you
[22]   see that anyway?
[23]        MR. SUTTON:  I might.
[24]        MR. FENNELL:  Would you say something anyway?

Page 40

 [1]        MR. SUTTON:  I guess I'm asking for some
 [2]   guidance as to what is my responsibility as a
 [3]   mechanic, to insurance how deep into the fire code,
 [4]   how deep into the building code, am I liable as a
 [5]   licensed mechanic, to look through or to report the
 [6]   fire -- is it my responsibility to insure the fire
 [7]   extinguisher is up to date in the machine room?
 [8]             These are just examples of it.  It seems
 [9]   to me, to make every elevator mechanic responsible
[10]   for building codes and fire codes, I don't know what
[11]   all the building codes are.  I've been around a
[12]   while.  I don't know what all the fire codes are, as
[13]   pertaining to elevators.
[14]        MR. FENNELL:  Right.
[15]        MR. SUTTON:  That is my question.  I'm just
[16]   looking for some more guidance.  You've given me
[17]   some.  You said it is the company's responsibility
[18]   and not the mechanic's.
[19]        MR. FENNELL:  I think an inspector goes in to
[20]   look at an elevator installation.  As the elevator
[21]   is installed, does it comply with the elevator
[22]   codes, is there open and obvious non-compliance with
[23]   the building code?
[24]        MR. SUTTON:  On installation?

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (10) Page 37 - Page 40



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 41

 [1]        MR. FENNELL:  On inspection.  If there's a fire
 [2]   extinguisher that has a tag, a service tag on it
 [3]   from 1983, you just put down "Extinguisher is out of
 [4]   date."  That's all.  You know, I don't know what
 [5]   else.
 [6]        MR. KELLY:  I think there is two points, and I
 [7]   hope I'm going to get it correctly.  There is two
 [8]   points:  There is fire service, and issues related
 [9]   to the elevator, that would be directly in line with
[10]   the fire service of that particular elevator; and
[11]   then the fire service of the building, in general.
[12]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[13]        MR. KELLY:  If I am at a pull station on the
[14]   fifth floor, and I pull the pull station, just like
[15]   the smoke detector, it should activate.
[16]        MR. FENNELL:  It should.
[17]        MR. KELLY:  I can't expect or we shouldn't
[18]   expect the inspector to have every pull station in
[19]   the building checked.
[20]        MR. FENNELL:  No.
[21]        MR. KELLY:  All we want to know if something
[22]   triggers that main alarm system.
[23]        MR. FENNELL:  Does the alarm work.
[24]        MR. KELLY:  Or the pull station on the first

Page 42

 [1]   floor.  It makes no difference to me as an
 [2]   inspector.  I just want to know if one of those
 [3]   things in the building, the alarm system, activates,
 [4]   the alarm does what it is supposed to do.  Simple
 [5]   test.
 [6]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
 [7]        MR. KELLY:  You can pull the pull stations,
 [8]   does the elevator do what it's supposed to do, I'm
 [9]   convinced.
[10]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
[11]        MR. KELLY:  There is the second point.  When
[12]   I'm in the pit, should there be fire extinguishers,
[13]   should there be a smoke detector in the alarm
[14]   system, itself, and the motus to set it off?
[15]             That, I think, is directly connected to
[16]   the elevator and probably has a higher test quotient
[17]   for what would be part of the bigger picture of the
[18]   building.  So, if there is something in the elevator
[19]   installation, itself, that relates to fire service
[20]   smoke detector, extinguishers, fire service
[21]   operates, I think that is more of a concentration
[22]   point than everything else.
[23]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I was waiting for
[24]   you, Dick.

Page 43

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Dick Gregory.  The way it usually
 [2]   works is that the fire alarm system in the building
 [3]   is handled by an alarm contractor, okay.  I know of
 [4]   no elevator company that is also an alarm
 [5]   contractor.
 [6]             Now, there was one some time ago, and it
 [7]   was sold.  So, that is history.  That's a
 [8]   specialized field, that alarm system is a
 [9]   specialized field within itself.
[10]             If the elevator mechanic, like Doug, goes
[11]   in there and blows smoke on the alarm, on the smoke
[12]   sensor, and the building system comes off, then all
[13]   the firemen show up.  This is not something we're
[14]   looking to have happen, I don't think.
[15]             It is certainly possible, as I'm sure Mark
[16]   would verify, in your elevator machine room, you
[17]   will have relays that connect the smokes system to
[18]   the elevator system; and it's certainly possible
[19]   nothing is there, and simulate the fact that the
[20]   smokes went off in the building, and make sure the
[21]   elevator works, if the smokes went off, without
[22]   testing the smokes.
[23]             If you trigger the smoke, you call the
[24]   fire department.  Let's say take Evanston, you do

Page 44

 [1]   that a couple times, now they are fining a few
 [2]   hundred each time that happens.
 [3]        MR. KELLY:  Your point is well taken.  These
 [4]   guys can't be responsible for setting off the alarms
 [5]   to make sure.  If the alarm goes off, the elevator
 [6]   should do what it is supposed to do.
 [7]        MR. FENNELL:  Correct.
 [8]        MR. KELLY:  Somewhere in between that.
 [9]        MR. DOUGLAS:  This fits really with your
[10]   earlier concern that the elevator company is
[11]   responsible that the elevators do what they are
[12]   supposed to do, when the smoke sensors go off.
[13]             So, periodically, in your maintenance
[14]   system, you need to test the fact that when those
[15]   relays in the machine room say that there is
[16]   something going on, that the elevator is going to do
[17]   what it is supposed to do.
[18]        MR. CAPUANI:  John?
[19]        MR. FENNELL:  I also think as I read this,
[20]   where it says, "Applicable fire and building codes,"
[21]   that is fire and buildings codes that are applicable
[22]   to elevators, not to the rest of the building.
[23]             I'm pretty sure that the elevator codes
[24]   incorporate those provisions that are in model

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (11) Page 41 - Page 44



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 45

 [1]   building codes and model fire prevention codes, as
 [2]   part of the elevator code.
 [3]             So, I think if we just do the work
 [4]   according to the model elevator codes that are
 [5]   adopted by the Board, I think that complies with
 [6]   what the statute is saying, because you don't expect
 [7]   somebody to do something outside of their training.
 [8]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Go ahead.
 [9]        MR. SUTTON:  If I could, last summer with
[10]   regards to the fire code, licensees', both company
[11]   and mechanics, responsibilities resides in insuring
[12]   the equipment response per code in response to
[13]   stimulus, either simulated or actual, like the fire
[14]   service key, is an initiating device where that
[15]   would be actual.  Smoke sensors heat for shunt
[16]   trips, et cetera, would be simulated.
[17]             Is that an encapsulation of our
[18]   responsibility?
[19]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I would say yes.
[20]        MR. DOUGLAS:  I think that is nicely put.
[21]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes, just turn it into the
[22]   secretary in written form.
[23]        MR. SUTTON:  Thank you.
[24]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Tom?

Page 46

 [1]        MR. HAPP:  Tom Happ, elevator inspector,
 [2]   H-a-p-p.  I had a couple of other comments, but I
 [3]   did want to comment on something that John said
 [4]   there, because this is a real crucial area for
 [5]   inspectors.  The building codes, fire codes, are not
 [6]   incorporated completely under the elevator code.
 [7]             For instance, find for me what I'm
 [8]   supposed to do if there are known closed or
 [9]   separated landings in a building.  You got a
[10]   four-story building, but it is an atrium, more or
[11]   less.
[12]             There is no stairway doors, there's no
[13]   corridor doors, or anything to separate that
[14]   landing.  So, what do I do with firemen's return,
[15]   what do we do with sensors, if there is smoke on the
[16]   fourth floor?  It could have come from the main
[17]   floor.
[18]             So, is it a good idea to return that car
[19]   to the main floor.  I don't know, but those things
[20]   are missing from the elevator code.  I understand
[21]   that they are in other codes, but, you know, just to
[22]   say we can enforce what is in the elevator code
[23]   doesn't cover it all, because it is not all there
[24]   sometimes.

Page 47

 [1]             It takes some digging into, to find what
 [2]   is really missing.  All of a sudden a question comes
 [3]   up, woe, it's not there.  So, you got to get into
 [4]   the fire codes.
 [5]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Dick?
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  That is always an interesting
 [7]   subject, which I will not pretend to be an expert
 [8]   on.  NFPA 72 covers that subject.
 [9]             I think from an inspector's point of view,
[10]   if you took a very simple thing, which I believe
[11]   Thompson Inspection was on a job of mine in
[12]   Deerfield, two floors, atrium and two more floors of
[13]   building.
[14]             So, the alternate floor became the third
[15]   floor, and the first two floors were combined into
[16]   one smoke system.  You have to look at your fire
[17]   alarm contractor people, to get some better
[18]   information for yourself on that.
[19]        MR. HAPP:  Just seeing as how you brought that
[20]   up, a pretty good alarm guy, the programmer that
[21]   goes around and makes everything work, told me the
[22]   other day he is not required to comply with code.
[23]             He is required to comply with specs.  I
[24]   said, "You got to be kidding me?  What you do has to

Page 48

 [1]   comply with NFPA 72."  "No, I have to comply with
 [2]   what the architect's specs say."
 [3]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Well --
 [4]        MR. HAPP:  That wasn't much of an answer for
 [5]   me.
 [6]        MR. FENNELL:  He's confused.
 [7]        MR. HAPP:  I heard this a couple of times.
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Don't listen to that guy no more.
 [9]        MR. HAPP:  I've had these various same
[10]   personnel from different companies tell me exactly
[11]   different things about the very same items that they
[12]   were sure of.
[13]             One tells me if there's no sensors in the
[14]   top -- if there is no smokes in the top of the
[15]   hoistway, there has to be sensors.  The other one
[16]   says if there is no sense -- no sprinklers in the
[17]   top of the hoistway, there cannot be sensors.
[18]             They are both absolutely sure of it.  So,
[19]   it is just a real confusing thing.  If there is any
[20]   way the Fire Marshal's Office could help us weed
[21]   through some of that, it would be a big assistance.
[22]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Dick Gregory.  It's going to take
[23]   a little bit of time because -- people are
[24]   remembering historical items.  At one time we wanted

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (12) Page 45 - Page 48



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 49

 [1]   sprinklers at the tops of all hoistways.  Because we
 [2]   had sprinklers up there, we, therefore, wanted
 [3]   smokes, but it was realized that nobody could get up
 [4]   there to maintain the smoke detectors, because they
 [5]   were 30 feet up above.
 [6]             So, it has gradually gotten down to get
 [7]   rid of the smokes.  Then you realize you don't
 [8]   normally have a fire in the elevator hoistway,
 [9]   unless the fire -- the elevator part where the doors
[10]   open, which is also, you know, shouldn't be, so you
[11]   really don't want a sprinkler up there, because if
[12]   the firemen are in the elevator when the sprinkler
[13]   goes off, they don't know what is going to happen.
[14]             They may be just stuck there for years.
[15]   So, then, sprinklers come out of the hoistways,
[16]   except two feet above the pit floor.  Different
[17]   situation, but this is all a moving target.
[18]             So, you are talking with people who maybe
[19]   have an older version, or remember the older methods
[20]   and so on.  There's no easy answer.  We aren't going
[21]   to be able to give it to you that quick.
[22]        MR. KELLY:  Do we even want to do that on an
[23]   ad-hoc basis?
[24]        MR. HAPP:  No.  If you could just direct us

Page 50

 [1]   where we could find those answers.
 [2]        MR. KELLY:  The best thing is to say if you
 [3]   felt as the inspector it was unsafe, that you would
 [4]   cite it as being unsafe.  The building owner has a
 [5]   mechanism to say, "I don't agree," and they are
 [6]   going to bring their case to the Board; and the
 [7]   Board is going to review it and say, "Who do we
 [8]   agree with, you or the building inspector?"
 [9]             Now we've made an opinion, and now we
[10]   don't have to revisit that again; and as inspectors,
[11]   once you begin to see that book of opinions, you
[12]   will know which one is right and which one is wrong.
[13]             We haven't got there yet.  That is how I
[14]   would hope the process should work.
[15]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Tom, is there
[16]   anything else?
[17]        MR. HAPP:  I guess while I got the floor, the
[18]   situation with the fire service test log, I asked
[19]   them to see the test log.  I look at it, and I got
[20]   SJ's initials on there.
[21]             I say, "Can you document for me this SJ's
[22]   knowledge of our log A17.1A 2005 86111?"  The
[23]   owners, or his designee, is supposed to test fire
[24]   service in accordance with that.

Page 51

 [1]             So, it would seem to me the obvious
 [2]   question is:  Does this personal have any training
 [3]   on this particular part of the code?  And I think if
 [4]   we enforce that, then that is actually going to
 [5]   gravitate towards the mechanic, because the owner is
 [6]   not going to send somebody to a three-day seminar to
 [7]   learn that code.
 [8]             So, it is going gravitate back to:  We got
 [9]   to find somebody that does know the code.  All we do
[10]   is say that the guy has got to know, whoever this
[11]   person is, has to be familiar with that code, which
[12]   is what the checklist says.  I mean, the fire
[13]   service checklist is eight pages long.
[14]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Correct.
[15]        MR. HAPP:  How many building people have an any
[16]   knowledge of that, how many mechanics actually?
[17]   There is a lot of confusion out there about fire
[18]   service.
[19]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I think that is why
[20]   the recommendation was we would rather have a
[21]   mechanic do it.  You, as inspector, could probably
[22]   show them that code when you go into a building.
[23]        MR. HAPP:  I ask them to show me the log and
[24]   documentation of the person's training or whatever.

Page 52

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  So, you've solved the problem.
 [2]   You are doing it exactly right.  Quit your belly
 [3]   aching.
 [4]        MR. HAPP:  I am not belly aching.
 [5]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more public
 [6]   comment?  Yes, sir?
 [7]        MR. BISHOP:  My name is John Bishop.  We
 [8]   submitted a variance request.  Is this the
 [9]   appropriate time for that?
[10]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  No, it is not.  This
[11]   is public comment.
[12]        MR. BISHOP:  I wasn't sure.
[13]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more comment?

[14]        MR. HAPP:  I get calls from mechanics who are
[15]   working on jobs that I'm not related to in any way.
[16]   They are construction modernization.  They are
[17]   telling the company, "This needs to be inspected
[18]   before it's turned over."
[19]             The company is saying, "No, it doesn't
[20]   need to be inspected until next year, until 2009,"
[21]   or whatever.  What is available to that mechanic?
[22]   What is his responsibility?
[23]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  You are talking
[24]   about modernization or construction jobs, not

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (13) Page 49 - Page 52



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 53

 [1]   maintenance?
 [2]        MR. HAPP:  Correct, clearly things that should
 [3]   be inspected.
 [4]        MR. CAPUANI:  Who is issuing the certificate of
 [5]   operation, or there is no certificate of operation.
 [6]   You can't issue a certificate of operation without
 [7]   the last final inspection.  Who is issuing the
 [8]   certificate?
 [9]        MR. HAPP:  I understand that in the case of a
[10]   mod.  Is all of that going to be communicated to the
[11]   State Fire Marshal's Office?  I don't know.
[12]             I'm just wondering.  We're getting a lot
[13]   of questions about that, so I'm kind of curious to
[14]   know what we should recommend.
[15]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I get what you are

[16]   saying about on construction.  Modernization, you
[17]   are right, modernization would you always know.
[18]        MR. CAPUANI:  They would have to submit the
[19]   plans to us, correct?  We will not issue a
[20]   certificate of operation, unless I get a final
[21]   inspection report.
[22]        MR. HAPP:  That is local.
[23]        MR. CAPUANI:  I am just saying if it's not --
[24]        MR. AUGUST:  Home rule.

Page 54

 [1]        MR. HAPP:  It is not home rule.
 [2]        MR. CAPUANI:  We would issue it.
 [3]        MR. AUGUST:  Yes.
 [4]        MR. HAPP:  In the case of a mod, nobody is
 [5]   saying that a modernization that is even being done.
 [6]        MR. CAPUANI:  We're supposed to issue a permit
 [7]   for that modernization.
 [8]        MR. HAPP:  The permit, the certificate of
 [9]   operation, could still be issued off of the previous
[10]   registration.
[11]        MR. CAPUANI:  Who issues it?
[12]        MR. SWIENTON:  He is saying that elevator was
[13]   already existing and had a certificate of operation,
[14]   now they go in and they start modernizing it.
[15]        MR. CAPUANI:  They would have to submit a
[16]   permit to modernize that.
[17]        MR. HAPP:  Nobody knows that.
[18]        MR. AUBIN:  It states on the permit that we
[19]   issue that upon completion.
[20]        MR. CAPUANI:  He's saying a building is just
[21]   going out and doing it, without telling anyone,
[22]   correct?
[23]        MR. HAPP:  I'm not charging that, but, yeah,
[24]   that is what they're telling me.

Page 55

 [1]        MR. CAPUANI:  Let's be realistic here, Tom,
 [2]   that is what you are saying.
 [3]        MR. HAPP:  That is what I am saying.  It seems
 [4]   you will never know this is happening.
 [5]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Yes, we will.
 [6]        MR. CAPUANI:  You just told us.
 [7]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Go ahead, Dick.
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  If you go in for another
 [9]   inspection, and it's not the same thing that was
[10]   there the last time you inspected it.
[11]        MR. HAPP:  They are not asking me for an
[12]   inspection.  Nobody is asking me anything.  The
[13]   mechanic is calling me and saying, "What should I
[14]   do?"
[15]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Somebody is going to go back and
[16]   inspect it.
[17]        MR. HAPP:  Why?
[18]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Is this one you have inspected
[19]   regularly?
[20]        MR. HAPP:  No.
[21]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Well, then, some other guy who is
[22]   inspecting it regularly is going to go in there and
[23]   say, "Wait a minute, according to my records, this
[24]   was an Otis 1 SOB, and now it's got a motion control

Page 56

 [1]   controller.  It doesn't look the same."
 [2]        MR. HAPP:  That works good up here.  Down
 [3]   there, the unit has never, ever been inspected.
 [4]   Nobody knows that it had an 1 SOB controller.  They
 [5]   are all SOBs, really.
 [6]        MR. FENNELL:  I think the question was:  What
 [7]   avenue is available to a mechanic?  I think the
 [8]   avenue that is available to a mechanic is to notify
 [9]   the Fire Marshal's Office that, in fact, work -- mod
[10]   work or construction is being done without a permit.
[11]   I think it is that simple.
[12]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  That could be
[13]   anonymous, too.
[14]        MR. FENNELL:  Yes.
[15]        MR. AUGUST:  That brings up a second question.
[16]   Is it registered or not?  If it's registered, we're
[17]   going to catch them.  We will catch them that it has
[18]   not been an annual review or annual inspection.
[19]             If it is not registered and mechanics work
[20]   on it, they are just as guilty.  They get the one
[21]   shot, like we decided before, so many days pass and
[22]   they have to get registered.  So, again, call the
[23]   Fire Marshal's Office.
[24]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Okay, Tom?

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (14) Page 53 - Page 56



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 57

 [1]        MR. HAPP:  That is about what I've been told.
 [2]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more public
 [3]   comment?  Is there a motion to adjourn?
 [4]        MR. DOUGLAS:  So moved.
 [5]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Second?
 [6]        MR. SWIENTON:  Second.
 [7]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All those in favor,
 [8]   say aye?
 [9]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
[10]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Ayes have it.  Now

[11]   we'll go to the variances.
[12]        MR. BISHOP:  We had submitted on November 6th,
[13]   a request for a variance regarding a pair of
[14]   elevators, an upgrade to the Bromann Regional
[15]   Medical Center, Medical Park Four Expansion.
[16]             It currently has a shaft for two elevators
[17]   with one hydraulic serving four floors.  We are
[18]   looking at moving to six floors in that parking
[19]   structure, and going to a machine roomless elevator.
[20]             In doing so, we only have a four-foot
[21]   elevator pit depth, and that conflicts with the toe
[22]   guard requirements.  Kone has a retractable toe
[23]   guard product they have indicated that falls into
[24]   kind of a gray area in the code.

Page 58

 [1]             In talking to Chet Janus, he indicated we
 [2]   should submit a variance request.  It's already been
 [3]   submitted.
 [4]        MR. JANUS:  It's here.
 [5]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  I will go to our
 [6]   code expert.  Dick?
 [7]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Two questions:  I've actually
 [8]   gone through this on Marco Island where we took out
 [9]   12 nine-floor roped hydraulic elevators and replaced
[10]   them with Kone RRLs.
[11]             The pit was not quite deep enough.  We did
[12]   not want to dig the pit down right next to the Gulf
[13]   of Mexico, because they already had a swimming pool.
[14]   The question is:  Do you have enough overhead,
[15]   because Kone can build the same product with car top
[16]   shivs, if you have enough overhead.
[17]        MR. BISHOP:  I believe it could be designed to
[18]   have enough overheads.  The information we received
[19]   from Kone they needed the toe guard.
[20]        MR. DOUGLAS:  They might need a toe guard.  A
[21]   four-foot pit should -- what's your speed going to
[22]   be?
[23]        MR. BISHOP:  150 feet per minute.
[24]        MR. DOUGLAS:  A four-foot pit is going to be

Page 59

 [1]   fine.  That is not an issue.  If you can put
 [2]   two-to-one shivs in the cross set instead of
 [3]   underneath, you don't need the five-foot-six,
 [4]   something that Kone needs for the two-to-one.  On
 [5]   this you, don't have an issue.
 [6]             The second thing -- the first thing I
 [7]   always think about why can't you dig the pit deeper?
 [8]   Now, if you are right next to Lake Michigan, you
 [9]   know, and you dig down, now you have Lake Michigan.
[10]             I mean, it's possible to do it, and I've
[11]   done it on jobs where people wanted their elevators
[12]   extended down a whole floor, but, you know, it is
[13]   not fun.  If you are next to, you know, the
[14]   Mississippi River, you got a water issue, then you
[15]   maybe don't want it.  It might be just as easy to
[16]   dig the pit down.
[17]        MR. BISHOP:  We have a potential issue with
[18]   pile caps.  The entire structure is on auger cast
[19]   piles, and the pile caps maybe in conflict,
[20]   depending upon whether or not they were built to
[21]   spec.  We won't know that.
[22]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Until you see the original plans.
[23]        MR. BISHOP:  According to the original plans.
[24]   We have the exactness depth to get to a five foot.

Page 60

 [1]   There is no way we can get to the five-six Kone
 [2]   requires.  We get to the five foot, they said that
 [3]   is workable.  That is all assuming everything is per
 [4]   man and not beast.  We so frequently find that to be
 [5]   reality.
 [6]        MR. DOUGLAS:  The ones I worked on here were
 [7]   all built on pile caps, too.  Of course they were
 [8]   built in the teens.
 [9]             So, there was a little less, let's say,
[10]   effort measuring where they pounded those piles in;
[11]   but the reality came out that you are allowed some
[12]   pit encroachment, too.  So, if your pile caps are
[13]   not a problem, or if they only encroach a little
[14]   bit, you may be fine.
[15]             If they can do it with the overhead shivs,
[16]   that gets rid of the problem, because you are adding
[17]   to the highest building.
[18]        MR. BISHOP:  Yes.
[19]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Once you are adding to the
[20]   highest building, you can add a little more height
[21]   to your machine room, and do it with overhead shivs,
[22]   and then you don't need a variance.
[23]        MR. BISHOP:  Okay.
[24]        MR. DOUGLAS:  It is technically -- 12 elevators

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (15) Page 57 - Page 60



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Page 61

 [1]   on Marco Island worked out wonderful.  I don't like
 [2]   Marco Island, it is too hot.
 [3]        MR. FENNELL:  I'll go next time.
 [4]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  We will hold off
 [5]   until you follow up with Kone.
 [6]        MR. BISHOP:  I can't speak specifically for why
 [7]   they indicated that was what they needed to do.
 [8]        MR. DOUGLAS:  Where is this building?
 [9]        MR. BISHOP:  Roman Regional Medical Center in
[10]   Normal, Illinois.
[11]        MR. KELLY:  Do you want us to table this
[12]   variance until you get more information?
[13]        MR. BISHOP:  I think that would be appropriate.
[14]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  You know the next

[15]   meeting will be January 10th.
[16]        MR. CAPUANI:  Just to inform the Board on this
[17]   meeting schedule, I will revise this, because some
[18]   meetings will be held in Springfield.
[19]        MR. KELLY:  Bless you.
[20]        MR. BISHOP:  Thank you.
[21]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Any more appeals or

[22]   variances?
[23]                       (No response.)
[24]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Move to adjourn?

Page 62

 [1]        MR. DOUGLAS:  So moved.
 [2]        MR. KELLY:  Second.
 [3]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  All in favor, say
 [4]   aye.
 [5]                       (A chorus of ayes.)
 [6]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Those against?
 [7]                       (No response.)
 [8]        MR. CHAIRMAN CHRISTENSEN:  Ayes have it.
 [9]          (WHICH WERE ALL THE PROCEEDINGS HAD.)
[10] 

[11] 

[12] 

[13] 

[14] 

[15] 

[16] 

[17] 

[18] 

[19] 

[20] 

[21] 

[22] 

[23] 

[24] 

Page 63

 [1]   STATE OF ILLINOIS )

                         )  SS:

 [2]   COUNTY OF C O O K )

 [3] 

 [4]           PAMELA A. MARZULLO, C.S.R., being first duly sworn,

 [5]   says that she is a court reporter doing business in the city

 [6]   of Chicago; that she reported in shorthand the proceedings

 [7]   had at the Proceedings of said cause; that the foregoing is

 [8]   a true and correct transcript of her shorthand notes, so

 [9]   taken as aforesaid, and contains all the proceedings of said

[10]   hearing.

[11]                                 _____________________

                                     PAMELA A. MARZULLO

[12]                                 License No. 084-001624

[13] 

[14]   SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

       before me this day _____

[15]   of _______________ 2007.

[16] 

       Notary Public

[17] 

[18] 

[19] 

[20] 

[21] 

[22] 

[23] 

[24] 

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (16) Page 61 - Page 63



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

$

$1500 17:15,24
$500 17:16

1

1 55:24;56:4
1,000 4:21
1,568 4:19
10th 61:15
1100 25:7
12 58:9;60:24
13,860 4:16
1423 35:24
150 58:23
1568 19:17
16 39:11
17.1 5:9
18 4:20;21:5
18th 3:22
1983 41:3

2

2.31.2.2 16:2
2005 50:22
2007 3:22
2008 23:24
2009 52:20
23 16:7
26 4:19

3

30 18:1;49:5

4

400 25:1
45 18:16,20;21:8,10;24:18

5

56 4:24
567 4:20

6

60 15:15
6th 57:12

7

7 4:17
72 4:17;47:8;48:1
73 4:23

8

8.6 5:14;9:13,20
85 4:19;36:1,11,15

86111 50:22
87 19:2

9

90 18:22

A

A17.1 5:6,14,19;6:2
A17.1A 50:22
A17.2 16:2
A18 27:7
A18.1 25:22;26:1;28:12
ability 17:5;23:20
able 49:21
above 49:5,16
absolute 29:2
absolutely 29:3;31:20;
48:18
accept 3:24;4:1
acceptance 24:10;39:16
accordance 50:24
according 45:4;55:23
According 59:23
accountability 6:15;
10:10
aching 52:3,4
act 16:11,20;17:7,12,18,
22;18:4;19:14,16,21,23,
23;20:1,1,2,7,17,21,24;
29:8,13;36:8,15,20,23;
37:1,5;38:23
Act 31:3
action 18:14;29:20;30:23,
24
activate 37:20;41:15
activates 42:3
actual 45:13,15
actually 9:2;16:22;22:6;
27:4;32:15,23;51:4,16;
58:7
Actually 10:3;26:23;
30:11
add 3:10;21:2;60:20
Added 16:17
adding 60:16,19
addition 16:18;37:8
additional 26:14
additions 4:5
ad-hoc 49:23
adjourn 57:3;61:24
administrative 17:15,23;
18:2,7
adopt 14:21;16:13
adopted 14:20;29:8,13;
45:5
again 50:10;56:22
against 3:18;4:11;14:16;
16:2;24:12;62:6
Against 14:17
agenda 3:7,10
ago 43:6

agree 9:24;23:11;35:2,2;
50:5,8
agreed 23:8
Agreed 23:1
ahead 45:8;55:7
alarm 41:22,23;42:3,4,13;
43:2,3,4,8,11;44:5;47:17,
20
alarms 44:4
allegation 32:14,15
Allegiance 3:3,5
allow 28:17
allowed 27:11,12;60:11
Along 32:5
alternate 47:14
alternative 37:4
always 47:6;53:17;59:7
amend 3:7,9;15:8;18:23;
19:2
amended 16:7;17:13;
36:16;37:2,5
amendment 36:1
amendments 3:10;16:8;
18:6
annual 56:18,18
annually 7:10
anonymous 56:13
answered 13:19
anymore 33:17
apologize 32:12
appeal 35:11,14
appeals 61:21
applicable 36:17,23;
44:21
Applicable 44:20
appoint 24:20
apprentices 4:20
appropriate 11:21;52:9;
61:13
approve 18:6;28:3;29:14;
30:5
approved 28:16
Approximately 4:21
architect's 48:2
area 12:4;31:7;46:4;57:24
arguable 13:10
argue 26:21
arguing 26:3
argument 25:21
around 23:13;25:22,23,
23;26:6;40:11;47:21
arrangement 28:8;29:6
assign 5:16
assigns 5:18
assistance 48:21
assuming 60:3
atrium 46:10;47:12
Aubin 25:10;26:6;30:15;
32:14
AUBIN 25:18;30:19;
31:18;32:21;33:9,19;54:18
auger 59:18
AUGUST 53:24;54:3;

56:15
authority 16:15;20:2;
29:16,19;31:16
authorize 30:22
authorized 5:22,23;
10:22;11:14;13:9,17
Authorized 10:18,19,21;
11:2
available 6:22;52:21;
56:7,8
avenue 56:7,8
away 15:10
aye 4:9;24:10;57:8;62:4
ayes 3:17;4:10;14:15;
24:11;57:9;62:5
Ayes 3:20;4:13;24:14;
57:10;62:8

B

back 6:13,19;9:9;10:8;
12:12,15,18;34:5,21,24;
35:1;51:8;55:15
bad 10:1
barrier 29:3
based 16:7;23:19
basically 12:8
basis 16:17;39:15;49:23
beast 60:4
became 47:14
become 18:23;23:18
becomes 17:21;28:13;
38:17
begin 50:11
belly 52:2,4
bent 39:21
Bermuda 23:14
best 10:14;50:2
better 14:2;15:3;47:17
beyond 29:18
big 7:12;23:16;24:1;48:21
bigger 42:17
Bill 16:7;35:24
Bishop 52:7
BISHOP 52:7,12;57:12;
58:17,23;59:17,23;60:18,
23;61:6,9,13,20
bit 11:8;48:23;60:14
Bless 61:19
Blow 7:18
blows 43:11
Board 3:11;13:23;16:4,
10,13;18:5;26:11;28:16;
29:11;30:3,12,18,22;
31:13;34:1;35:20;45:5;
50:6,7;61:16
BOARD 2:3
Board's 24:15;32:13
Bob 4:15;5:3;15:13,23;
16:3;21:5;24:19;25:9;32:2;
33:6;36:9
BOB 2:10
book 50:11

both 22:17;45:10;48:18
brain 11:7
bring 32:1;34:21,24;50:6
brings 56:15
broad 36:5
Bromann 57:14
brothers 36:3
brought 47:19
bucks 25:2
build 58:15
building 5:18,24;6:6,8,
19,20;7:17;8:4,10,11,14;
9:11,14,14,16,18;10:1,4,
16;11:3,12,17;12:10;
13:16;15:5;16:24;17:12;
26:4;27:16,20,23;29:4,5,9,
10;31:4,16;32:22;33:3,6,
20;36:4,17,24;37:7;39:1,
10;40:4,10,11,23;41:11,
19;42:3,18;43:2,12,20;
44:20,22;45:1;46:5,9,10;
47:13;50:4,8;51:15,22;
54:20;60:17,20;61:8
buildings 44:21
built 59:20;60:7,8
bunch 22:1,2
business 16:4;17:6;25:8,
12;32:1;34:4;35:18
businesses 4:14

C

call 3:1;10:11;32:22;
33:19;36:1;43:23;56:22
called 30:11
calling 55:13
calls 21:6;52:14
came 13:15;30:2,12;
34:20;37:2;60:11
can 5:24;6:7;8:6;10:12;
17:18;18:1;21:2;22:16;
29:7,11;42:7;46:22;58:15;
59:1;60:1,15,20
Can 36:7;50:21
caps 59:18,19;60:7,12
Capuani 4:15;21:5;25:10;
26:6;32:2
CAPUANI 2:10;4:16;
6:17;7:16;12:3;13:14,21;
15:14,19,24;20:17;21:8,
10;24:22;25:4,6,19;26:16;
30:4,10;31:22;32:4,6,13,
19;33:10,24;35:8;36:10;
37:19,22;44:18;53:4,18,
23;54:2,6,11,15,20;55:1,6;
61:16
car 38:13;46:18;58:15
care 10:5,7;22:19
carrier 10:4
case 5:21;50:6;53:9;54:4
cast 59:18
catch 56:17,17
Center 57:15;61:9

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (1) $1500 - Center



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

certain 25:22
certainly 11:17;43:15,18
certificate 30:20;31:1;
38:18;39:14;53:4,5,6,8,20;
54:8,13
certificates 32:24
certification 38:18
cetera 45:16
Chairman 2:4
CHAIRMAN 3:1,6,14,16,
18,20;4:3,5,8,11,13;5:2,
11;6:4;10:13,19;13:12,22;
14:1,10,13,16,23;15:2,9,
12,18,21;16:3;18:9;24:4,8,
12,14,19;25:8,12;26:23;
27:22;28:19,23;31:24;
33:7,11;34:3;35:17;42:23;
45:8,19,24;47:5;50:15;
51:14,19;52:5,10,13,23;
53:15;55:7;56:12,24;57:2,
5,7,10;58:5;61:4,14,21,24;
62:3,6,8
challenging 34:14,17
Champaign 9:21
chance 3:23;23:23
change 8:15;17:6
changes 18:4,4
charge 24:24
charging 54:23
Cheaper 28:6
checked 9:2;41:19
checklist 51:12,13
Chet 58:1
CHET 2:11
Chicagoland 12:4
chorus 3:17;4:10;14:15;
24:11;57:9;62:5
CHRISTENSEN 2:4;3:1,
6,14,16,18,20;4:3,5,8,11,
13;5:2,11;6:4;10:13,19;
13:12,22;14:1,10,13,16,23;
15:2,9,12,18,21;16:3;18:9;
24:4,8,12,14,19;25:8,12;
26:23;27:22;28:19,23;
31:24;33:7,11;34:3;35:17;
42:23;45:8,19,24;47:5;
50:15;51:14,19;52:5,10,
13,23;53:15;55:7;56:12,
24;57:2,5,7,10;58:5;61:4,
14,21,24;62:3,6,8
cite 50:4
clarification 5:12;36:7
clarified 35:24
clarity 29:23
class 17:19,23
clean 11:12
cleaning 11:20
Cleaning 11:8
clear 15:6;26:1;37:6
clearly 53:2
clients 11:18
closed 46:8
closer 21:6

cock 16:1
code 10:16,20;11:23;
13:7;14:20,21;15:8,23,24;
16:9,12,15;26:4;27:4,10,
11,11,13,16,23;29:5,10;
31:4,17;37:7,8;39:1;40:3,
4,23;45:2,10,12;46:6,20,
22;47:22;51:3,7,9,11,22;
57:24;58:6
codes 26:24;27:3,16;
28:10;29:4,8;36:5,17,24;
40:10,10,11,12,22;44:20,
21,23;45:1,1,4;46:5,5,21;
47:4
combined 47:15
coming 27:5
comment 13:16;18:17,
18;24:18;25:14;35:19;
46:3;52:6,11,13;57:3
comments 21:13;23:23;
46:2
Committee 5:6,8,10;
18:21;27:7
common 10:4
communicated 53:10
companies 5:17;12:5,6;
16:21;24:23;36:19;39:4;
48:10
company 6:24;8:10;9:17;
10:7;11:11,19;12:6,7;
16:18,19;17:3,4;25:20;
30:10,11,13,20;34:9;35:3;
38:23;43:4;44:10;45:10;
52:17,19
company's 17:5;40:17
complaining 30:13
completely 46:6
completion 54:19
compliance 36:2,4,22;
37:8,8,12;39:6
complies 31:2;38:24;
45:5
comply 36:16;40:21;
47:22,23;48:1,1
concentration 42:21
concern 21:20;44:10
concerned 37:10
condominium 21:22;
23:2,3,4,12
condominiums 22:15,
16
conflict 59:19
conflicts 57:21
confused 48:6
confusing 32:10;48:19
confusion 20:24;51:17
conjunction 26:20
connect 43:17
connected 42:15
consider 27:9;30:8
consideration 3:10
construction 52:16,24;
53:16;56:10

consultant 8:13
consulting 11:18
contact 33:3
contacts 9:1,1,4
contained 36:23
continued 15:22
continuing 19:11;20:7,
20
Continuing 20:11
contract 8:12
contractor 8:16;26:3,19,
20;43:3,5;47:17
contractors 4:17,18
contractor's 17:11
control 55:24
controller 56:1,4
conveyance 7:22;10:2
conveyances 4:22
Conveyances 4:16
convinced 42:9
copy 16:6;21:13;25:19;
31:12;36:12,14
corrected 29:15
correction 32:8
corrections 4:6;24:9
corrective 29:20,20
correctly 41:7
corridor 46:13
couple 25:17;28:24;44:1;
46:2;48:7
course 60:7
cover 22:4;46:23
covers 47:8
create 20:24
criminal 17:22
cross 59:2
crowd 9:22
crucial 8:23;46:4
crumbling 39:20
CUNNINGHAM 2:12;
31:11,19
curious 53:13
currently 57:16
customers 19:18

D

Darrel 3:15
date 16:14;40:7;41:4
daughter 23:11
day 21:6;47:22
days 18:1,16,20,22;21:8,
11;24:18;56:21
dead 28:3
deal 24:1
decided 56:21
decision 34:15,17;35:2,
14
deep 7:4;40:3,4;58:11
deeper 59:7
Deerfield 47:12
defined 10:21
definite 10:10

department 27:20;43:24
depending 59:20
depth 57:21;59:24
described 36:20,21
designed 58:17
designee 50:23
detector 37:20;38:19;
39:2;41:15;42:13,20
detectors 49:4
determine 29:12
device 45:14
devices 9:10;38:16
Dick 5:5;15:5;24:5;25:18;
26:24;30:16;42:24;43:1;
47:5;48:22;55:7;58:6
difference 42:1
different 20:3;22:1,2;
48:10,11
Different 49:16
dig 58:12;59:7,9,16
digging 47:1
direct 49:24
directly 41:9;42:15
discussion 15:22
distributed 4:2
Division 2:10
Dobovitch 8:1
document 19:7;50:21
documentation 51:24
done 6:16;8:9;24:5,6,7;
26:13;31:1;33:18;54:5;
56:10;59:11
doors 46:12,13;49:9
Doug 35:22;43:10
DOUGLAS 3:8,13;4:1;
5:6,14;6:10,21;7:9,21;
9:12;10:18,21;12:17;13:7;
14:17,19;15:1,6,11;17:20;
18:8,12;19:1,5,9,13;20:5,
10,15,23;21:4,12,15,17;
22:11,14,21;23:1,8,11,18,
22;24:6;25:9,14,21;26:18;
27:6,24;28:11,18;30:23;
31:4,6,10,14,20;32:2,5,7,
18;33:21;43:1;44:9;45:20;
47:6;48:3,8,22;52:1;55:5,
8,15,18,21;57:4;58:7,20,
24;59:22;60:6,19,24;61:8;
62:1
down 12:24;13:2;30:14;
41:3;49:6;58:12;59:9,12,
16
Down 56:2
dumb 32:23;33:2,13,15
duty 10:5,7

E

earlier 26:24;44:10
easy 21:4;26:21;49:20;
59:15
edition 16:13
editorial 21:17

education 19:11;20:7,11,
20
Education 31:13
effective 16:14;18:23;
19:6
effort 60:10
eight 19:11,14,19;20:12;
51:13
Eight 20:20
either 10:14;45:13
element 8:23
elevator 5:17,19;6:12,22,
22,23;8:10,16;9:11,17;
10:4,6,15,24;11:1,11,18;
12:9,21;13:1,2;14:2,6,6;
22:3;26:20;27:10,14,18;
28:10,15;29:5,7,8,12;31:2;
33:5;34:9;35:23;36:16;
37:3,9,14,17,21;38:3,6,12,
20,24;39:3,7,10;40:9,20,
20,21;41:9,10;42:8,16,18;
43:4,10,16,18,21;44:5,10,
16,23;45:2,4;46:1,6,20,22;
49:8,9,12;54:12;57:19,21
Elevator 2:10,11;3:11;
4:14;6:11;10:22;29:11;
31:3;39:10
ELEVATOR 2:3
elevators 11:8,12;12:24;
21:21;32:16,23;33:13,15;
40:13;44:11,22;57:14,16;
58:9;59:11;60:24
eligible 22:24;23:5
else 13:5;36:11;41:5;
42:22;50:16
employ 17:9
employer 16:24
encapsulation 45:17
encourage 8:9
encroach 60:13
encroachment 60:12
end 14:7;15:17;18:18;
25:23
enforce 27:12;29:7;
46:22;51:4
enforcement 29:15,19
enforcing 29:10
engineer 15:4
English 8:3
enough 58:11,14,16,18
enter 4:22
entire 59:18
equipment 17:10;45:12
Esq 2:12
essentially 17:1
et 45:16
Evanston 43:24
even 9:3;12:4,4;13:10;
17:1;19:22,24;22:7;29:24;
31:15;49:22;54:5
Even 26:24
everybody 3:23;16:6;
21:5;29:21

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (2) certain - everybody



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

exactly 12:17;48:10;52:2
exactness 59:24
examples 40:8
exceed 27:11
except 49:16
exempt 21:12,20
exemption 22:24;23:5
exercise 5:13,17;6:9;
8:20;10:10
exercises 8:7
exist 32:20
existence 32:17,19;33:1
existing 18:23;19:2,11;
20:14,15;54:13
Expansion 57:15
expect 41:17,18;45:6
expected 39:19
expert 47:7;58:6
extended 59:12
extinguisher 40:7;41:2
Extinguisher 41:3
extinguishers 42:12,20
extra 36:13

F

face 14:20
fact 8:7;29:19;43:19;
44:14;56:9
factor 21:1
fairly 16:8;26:18
fall 6:19;11:16
falls 57:23
familiar 51:11
far 37:9
favor 3:16;4:8;14:13;
24:10;57:7;62:3
feel 10:8
feels 5:24
feet 49:5,16;58:23
felt 50:3
FENNELL 3:9;13:20,24;
14:8;16:6;17:21;18:15;
19:4,8,12,21;20:8,13,16,
22;21:2,9,14,16;22:6,13,
18,22;23:2,9,17,21;24:3,
15;25:1,5;28:8,13,22;29:2;
30:2,5,7,22,24;31:5,8,12,
15,23;32:8;34:8,11,13,16,
23;35:4,7,10,13;36:8,15;
37:9,14,17,20,23;38:2,5,8,
11,17,22;39:7,9,19,24;
40:14,19;41:1,12,16,20,23;
42:6,10;44:7,19;45:21;
48:6;56:6,14;61:3
few 21:17;23:22;44:1
field 43:8,9
fifth 41:14
fighter 8:21
fighters 8:6,8
final 53:7,20
finally 18:22
financial 12:1

find 17:14;25:6;27:2;46:7;
47:1;50:1;51:9;60:4
fine 11:20;14:8;17:15,16,
16,24;18:2;21:3;28:6;59:1;
60:14
fining 44:1
fire 5:12,16;8:6,8,21;
13:17;36:4,17,23;37:8;
39:1;40:3,6,6,10,12;41:1,
8,10,11;42:12,19,20;43:2,
24;44:20,21;45:1,10,13;
46:5;47:4,16;49:8,9;50:18,
23;51:12,17
Fire 48:20;53:11;56:9,23
FIRE 2:9
fired 28:6
firemen 5:17;43:13;49:12
firemen's 46:14
firms 36:19
first 8:17;22:6,7;23:6;
41:24;47:15;59:6
First 3:2,6
fits 44:9
five 59:24;60:2
five-foot-six 59:3
five-six 60:1
fix 6:14;26:19,22
flat 28:2,5
flies 14:19
floor 41:14;42:1;46:16,17,
19;47:14,15;49:16;50:17;
59:12
floors 47:12,12,15;57:17,
18
follow 61:5
foot 59:24;60:2
forever 9:6
Forgive 35:23
form 45:22
formal 34:19;35:2,14,14
four 33:15;57:17
Four 57:15
four-foot 57:20;58:21,24
four-story 46:10
fourth 46:16
FRANK 2:4
frequency 12:20
frequently 60:4
front 35:11;38:13
full 33:24
fun 59:13
function 37:17
functioning 37:13

G

general 26:19;27:10;
41:11
gentleman 25:15
gets 21:6,9;60:16
given 40:16
gives 7:17
glass 11:8,8,12,20

goes 13:4;40:19;43:10;
44:5;47:21;49:13
good 9:24;27:6,24;28:1;
46:18;47:20;56:2
Good 31:14,15;32:7
government 17:8
gradually 49:6
grant 28:16;30:21
gravitate 51:5,8
gray 57:24
Gregory 5:5;30:16;43:1;
48:22
GREGORY 2:6
guard 57:22,23;58:19,20
guess 40:1;50:17
guidance 40:2,16
guides 15:19
guilty 17:18;56:20
Gulf 58:12
guy 6:7;8:19;12:22;22:1;
47:20;48:8;51:10;55:21
guys 25:11;44:4

H

handle 26:10
handled 43:3
Happ 46:1
H-a-p-p 46:2
HAPP 46:1;47:19;48:4,7,
9;49:24;50:17;51:15,23;
52:4,14;53:2,9,22;54:1,4,
8,17,23;55:3,11,17,20;
56:2;57:1
happen 36:13;43:14;
49:13
happening 55:4
happens 22:5;23:11;44:2
hard 13:4;16:23
heard 48:7
hearing 18:21;35:14
heat 45:15
height 60:20
held 23:4;61:18
help 48:20
HERTSBERG 2:7;12:1;
14:18;25:7
hierarchy 10:23;11:1
higher 13:9;42:16
highest 10:5;60:17,20
highlights 18:3
himself 7:21;16:23
hire 9:18;12:6
hires 9:17
historical 48:24
history 43:7
hoistway 48:15,17;49:8
hoistways 49:1,15
hold 61:4
home 54:1
Home 53:24
hope 41:7;50:14
hoping 15:16

Hoping 15:14
hospital 33:23
Hospital 32:21
hot 61:2
hotel 22:9,12,14,17
Hotel 22:13,19
hotels 22:21
Hotels 22:22
hours 19:11,14,19;20:12,
20
House 16:7;35:24
huge 9:20;11:15
hundred 44:2
hydraulic 57:17;58:9

I

idea 9:24;10:1;27:24;
31:14,15;46:18
ignoring 17:1
Illinois 9:21;10:3;12:4;
17:9;18:16;24:17;61:10
ILLINOIS 2:3
imagine 12:2
include 5:23;6:23
included 17:7
includes 11:1;39:1
incorporate 44:24
incorporated 46:6
indicated 57:23;58:1;
61:7
individual 28:14,14;39:5,
12
individuals 36:19
industry 37:3
inform 61:16
information 24:15;31:13;
32:13;47:18;58:18;61:12
initials 50:20
initiating 38:15;45:14
insert 12:23
inspect 6:8,9;22:4;55:16
inspected 33:14,16;
52:17,20;53:3;55:10,18;
56:3
inspecting 32:16;55:22
inspection 7:2;16:18,19,
21;24:20,21,23;30:10,11,
13,20;35:3;41:1;53:7,21;
55:9,12;56:18
Inspection 5:8;47:11
Inspections 7:9
inspector 6:24;7:1,23,23;
16:22;17:2;26:13;27:12,
18,18;28:2;29:9;32:16;
33:5;34:9;35:9;40:19;
41:18;42:2;46:1;50:3,8;
51:21
Inspector 2:11
inspectors 4:19;7:11;
11:2;29:7;46:5;50:10
inspector's 16:19;17:2,
4;25:2;47:9

installation 26:12;28:15;
29:3,12,14;34:17;36:21;
37:15;38:24;40:20,24;
42:19
installed 28:14;39:7;
40:21
instance 46:7
instead 15:4;17:15;
26:22;59:2
insurance 40:3
insure 36:20;37:11;40:6
insures 38:23
insuring 36:4;39:5;45:11
intent 4:24
interesting 47:6
into 40:3,4;45:21;47:1,3,
15;51:22;57:23
investigating 32:14,15
investigation 33:8;34:2
involved 27:16
Island 58:8;61:1,2
issue 10:9;11:15;12:1;
13:6,14,15;22:18;23:7;
24:2;26:3,4;30:1,2;35:14;
53:6,19;54:2,6,19;59:1,5,
14,17
issued 31:2;32:24;34:19;
54:9
issues 11:6;27:15;31:7;
41:8;54:11
issuing 53:4,7
items 48:11,24

J

jail 18:1
janitor 8:19;15:4
janitorial 12:6,7
January 5:7,9;15:17;
61:15
Janus 58:1
JANUS 2:11;58:4
J-CAR 18:19,21;32:9
Jeff 9:21
Jim 30:15;32:14
JIRIK 4:4;12:9;13:3,19
job 7:18;16:22;47:11
jobs 52:15,24;59:11
Joe 7:17;8:1
John 28:7;44:18;46:3;
52:7
Joliet 32:22
Joseph 32:21
judgment 28:1

K

keep 6:6
KELLY 2:5;18:11;29:23;
30:6;34:5,9,12,14,19,24;
35:5,11,16;36:13;41:6,13,
17,21,24;42:7,11;44:3,8;
49:22;50:2;61:11,19;62:2

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (3) exactly - KELLY



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

KENNETH 2:8
kept 25:22
key 7:2;8:22,24;9:4;12:23,
24;13:1,1;45:14
kidding 47:24
kids 26:5,7,7;27:21
kind 21:4;25:9;31:21;
35:2;53:13;57:24
knew 17:2
knocked 30:10
knowledge 50:22;51:16
known 46:8
knows 54:17;56:4
Kone 57:22;58:10,15,19;
59:4;60:1;61:5
Krause 30:12,19

L

Lake 59:8,9
landing 46:14
landings 46:9
last 6:13;13:16,18;19:14,
19;23:14;25:15;30:3;45:9;
53:7;55:10
later 8:18
latest 16:13,13
law 10:3
learn 51:7
least 11:17
left 9:10
legal 23:19
legally 22:8;23:4
less 17:24;46:11;60:9
lessee 17:18
letter 25:19;30:17;31:12;
32:3;35:8
letters 4:23
level 11:17;13:9
liable 40:4
license 7:14;16:18,19,20;
17:3,4,5,11;19:15;20:19;
24:24;25:2
licensed 5:21;17:10;
35:23;36:2,19;37:7;38:23;
40:5
licensees' 45:10
life 17:17
lift 25:11
limited 4:17,20;29:15
line 7:15,20,21;26:11;41:9
listed 5:1
listen 48:8
little 9:7;11:8;23:14;26:7,
7;36:5;48:23;60:9,13,20
local 8:6;31:15;39:1;
53:22
Local 17:8
locked 26:17
log 6:18,21,21;7:3;12:21;
50:18,19,22;51:23
long 13:10;15:6;19:1,2;
51:13

look 3:23;12:20;19:13;
20:13;22:8;40:5,20;47:16;
50:19;56:1
looking 6:16;12:22;
30:19;40:16;43:14;57:18
looks 19:18;34:10
lose 7:19
lot 51:17;53:12

M

machine 6:18;40:7;
43:16;44:15;57:19;60:21
main 24:2;41:22;46:16,19
Maine 23:14
maintain 49:4
maintained 11:16
maintenance 5:15;6:23;
8:12;9:13,19;12:19,20;
36:21;39:17,18;44:13;53:1
makes 11:21;21:4;42:1;
47:21
making 9:7
man 60:4
managed 11:4
management 12:5
Management 12:5
manager 32:23;33:4
Manager 2:10
many 7:11;28:3,4;51:15,
16;56:21
Marco 58:8;61:1,2
Mark 43:15
MARK 2:7
Marks 10:7
MARSHAL 2:9
Marshal's 48:20;53:11;
56:9,23
MASON 2:8;14:9
match 19:16,20,21;20:1
MAUREEN 2:12
may 19:22,23;37:3;49:14;
60:14
maybe 49:18;59:15,19
mean 5:20;6:19;7:10;8:5;
12:17;14:21;17:20;33:23;
51:12;59:10
means 17:21;21:15
meant 6:1;23:24
measuring 60:10
mechanic 5:20,21;7:13;
12:10,12,13,15,21;14:2,6,
7;15:4;35:23;36:2;37:24;
39:5,9,12;40:3,5,9;43:10;
51:5,21;52:21;55:13;56:7,
8
mechanics 4:19,20;
10:15;13:5,8;15:13;17:10;
19:17;37:7;39:11;45:11;
51:16;52:14;56:19
mechanic's 40:18
mechanism 50:5
Medical 57:15,15;61:9

meeting 3:2;5:7,9;23:10;
33:5;61:15,17
Meeting 30:3,12;34:1
meetings 61:18
meets 25:21
member 39:17
memory 19:10
method 22:11
methods 49:19
Mexico 58:13
Michigan 59:8,9
middle 15:16
might 27:8;33:21;39:23;
58:20;59:15
Mike 7:24
Miller 9:22
mine 47:11
minimum 17:24;27:11
minute 55:23;58:23
minutes 3:21,22,23,24;
4:1
misdemeanor 17:19,23;
18:1
missed 25:6
missing 18:13;46:20;
47:2
Mississippi 59:14
mix 33:22
mod 53:10;54:4;56:9
model 16:12;29:4;44:24;
45:1,4
modernization 52:16,
24;53:17;54:5,7
Modernization 53:16
modernize 54:16
modernizing 54:14
month 6:13;9:7
monthly 5:12,16;6:18,21;
7:3,8,8;8:9;14:7
months 7:11;16:11,14
more 26:3;27:15;31:24;
33:23;34:3;35:17;40:16;
42:21;46:10;47:12;48:8;
52:5,13;57:2;60:20;61:12,
21
mostly 12:3
motion 3:9,12,24;13:13;
14:4,5,18;18:6;24:4;55:24;
57:3
motus 42:14
move 4:1;18:8
Move 61:24
moved 3:13;57:4;62:1
moving 49:17;57:18
Moving 4:14;13:12;15:12
much 48:4
municipalities 4:24
municipality 27:19;29:9;
31:16
Municipality 4:23
must 14:22
myself 25:10;26:6;30:16;
33:6;36:3

N

name 35:21,22;52:7
nationally 21:24
need 3:9,11;19:24;20:11;
24:22;30:23,24;34:21;
35:20;44:14;52:20;58:20;
59:3;60:22
needed 58:19;61:7
needs 11:24;26:14;52:17;
59:4
new 8:19,19;16:4,17;
20:18;25:1,8,12;31:24;
34:3;35:17
next 5:4;10:6;13:2;15:21;
23:10;24:18;34:1;35:1;
52:20;58:12;59:8,13;61:3,
14
Next 5:11
NFPA 47:8;48:1
nicely 45:20
nine-floor 58:9
nobody 49:3;54:4
Nobody 54:17;55:12;56:4
non-compliance 40:22
None 5:3
Normal 61:10
normally 37:24;49:8
notice 18:20
notify 56:8
November 57:12

O

obvious 40:22;51:1
occasions 16:21
October 3:22
off 6:7;7:4,5,14,18;11:16,
22;37:17;42:14;43:12,20,
21;44:4,5,12;49:13;54:9;
61:4
offense 17:22,23
Office 48:20;53:11;56:9,
23
OFFICE 2:9
off-the-cuff 22:7
often 7:7
old 3:21;4:14;20:10,13;
25:9
older 49:19,19
once 9:2;50:11
Once 60:19
one 9:17;11:18;13:5;16:9,
11;19:6,18;25:21;26:1;
27:2;28:12,23;29:10;
33:23;37:23;38:15;42:2;
43:6;47:16;48:15,24;
50:12,12;55:18;56:20;
57:17
One 48:13
ones 60:6
ongoing 33:8;39:15

only 9:2;10:7;13:6;33:11,
19;37:4;57:20;60:13
Only 37:9
open 24:18;35:19;40:22;
49:10
operates 38:14;42:21
operation 23:16;30:20;
31:1;32:24;37:24;38:2,5,
19;39:14;53:5,5,6,20;54:9,
13
operational 38:12
operations 33:4
operator 9:19;34:16
opinion 15:7;21:23;
23:19;37:3;38:22;50:9
opinions 50:11
opposed 10:6;18:2
order 3:2
ordinarily 23:3
ordinary 10:7
original 59:22,23
otherwise 15:8
Otis 5:4;39:10,13;55:24
ourselves 26:11
out 7:1,7;11:12,19;16:17;
20:11;26:17;28:2,5;30:11,
15,16,17;32:21,22;33:4;
37:5;41:3;49:15;51:17;
54:21;58:8;60:11;61:1
outside 45:7
over 3:21,23;16:5;52:18
overhead 58:14,16;
60:15,21
overheads 58:18
overreaching 36:5;37:4
overriding 35:5
owes 10:5,7
own 9:23;17:9,10;23:12,
14
owned 22:9
owner 5:18,24;6:6,8;7:17;
8:4;9:11,14,14,16,20;10:1,
4;11:3;12:10;16:24;17:17;
34:16;50:4;51:5
owners 8:10,11;12:3;
17:12;50:23
owns 22:1

P

pages 51:13
pair 57:13
paperwork 33:22
Park 57:15
parking 57:18
part 20:8;27:19;37:14;
38:8,10,11,12,18;42:17;
45:2;49:9;51:3
particular 20:8;33:20;
34:10;41:10;51:3
pass 56:21
passed 25:16
patently 26:21

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (4) KENNETH - patently



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

Patty 7:23
penality 17:15
penalties 17:12
people 9:22;11:1,2,13,20;
12:18;22:2,2;27:14;28:3;
33:6;47:17;48:23;49:18;
51:15;59:11
People 23:14
per 17:16;45:12;58:23;
60:3
percent 15:16
performed 36:22
period 18:17,18;19:15
periodically 44:13
peripheral 38:10,11,13
permit 54:6,8,16,18;
56:10
permits 4:21
permitted 17:9
person 6:17;11:4;12:14;
13:9;51:11
personal 51:2
personally 8:11
personnel 5:19,22,23;
6:22,23;8:14,15;10:16,18,
20,21,22,24;11:2,14;13:9;
48:10
person's 51:24
pertaining 40:13
phone 21:5
photographs 25:17
phrase 14:5
pick 9:18
picked 21:18,19
picking 9:17
picture 42:17
pictures 30:16;32:5
pile 59:18,19;60:7,12
piles 59:19;60:10
pit 42:12;49:16;57:21;
58:11,12,21,24;59:7,16;
60:12
place 16:23
places 28:4
plans 53:19;59:22,23
play 26:8
Pledge 3:2,4
point 13:10;42:11,22;
44:3;47:9
points 41:6,8
pool 58:13
pose 17:17
position 27:20
possible 43:15,18;59:10
potential 59:17
pounded 60:10
PRESENT 2:1
pressure 15:22
pretend 47:7
pretty 44:23;47:20
Pretty 12:23
prevention 45:1
prevents 13:8

previous 18:12,13;19:13;
54:9
prior 20:18
private 21:21,22;22:9,23,
24;23:3,6;31:9,18
probably 7:9,13;42:16;
51:21
Probably 15:15
problem 3:7;6:6;7:12;
8:21;14:19;26:19;27:1;
31:6;33:11;52:1;60:13,16
procedure 11:24
procedures 11:9;15:22
PROCEEDINGS 62:9
process 12:14;13:3,6;
35:6;50:14
product 57:23;58:15
program 4:15
programmer 47:20
progress 4:15
proposed 3:10;24:16
provide 22:23
provision 28:9,12;29:13
provisions 31:3;36:22;
44:24
public 13:15;18:17,18;
22:13,22;23:18;24:18;
31:8,17,19,20;35:19;52:5,
11;57:2
Public 25:14;31:10,11
publish 19:6
published 16:15;18:16,
22;24:16;32:9,11
pull 20:6;41:13,14,14,18,
24;42:7,7
pushing 12:12
put 8:23;15:19,23;22:3;
26:11;34:21;41:3;45:20;
59:1
puts 17:5;39:10
putting 7:14,19,21

Q

quick 49:21
Quit 52:2
quite 58:11
quotient 42:16

R

rail 39:21
rather 51:20
Rather 17:14
rationale 16:20;17:6
read 44:19
reads 10:16
real 46:4;48:19
realistic 55:1
reality 60:5,11
realize 49:7
realized 49:3
really 10:13;29:24;44:9;

47:2;49:11;56:5
recall 38:3,6,12,20
received 58:18
recited 3:5
recommend 14:6;53:14
recommendation 13:23;
51:20
recommending 15:1,3,7
records 55:23
referred 5:7
reflect 20:24
refuse 28:2
regarding 31:16;57:13
regards 45:10
Regional 57:14;61:9
register 24:17
Register 18:16
registered 4:17;56:16,
16,19,22
registering 20:18
registration 7:22;54:10
regular 16:17
regularly 55:19,22
regulate 24:23
related 41:8;52:15
relates 38:20;39:2;42:19
relays 9:5;43:17;44:15
relief 16:1
rely 12:5,6
relying 12:9
remark 22:7
remember 49:19
remembering 48:24
reminding 11:7
rented 22:20
repair 9:13
repairs 5:15
replaced 58:9
replacement 5:15;9:13
report 4:15;5:8;6:3;25:11;
33:24;40:5;53:21
representative 13:16
request 30:7;52:8;57:13;
58:2
requesting 28:16
require 16:10
required 19:22;47:22,23
requirement 5:14;11:9,
23
requirements 57:22
requires 16:11;38:23;
60:2
reregistration 21:7
research 23:7
residence 21:21,22;22:9,
24;23:3,6
residency 22:23
residential 22:3
resides 45:11
resolve 13:15
response 3:19;4:7,12;
14:12;24:13;45:12,12;
61:23;62:7

responsibilities 5:16;
45:11
responsibility 6:12;10:2;
12:13;36:18;40:2,6,17;
45:18;52:22
responsible 8:14;9:15;
11:4;28:15;36:3;37:7;39:5,
12,13;40:9;44:4,11
rest 33:17;44:22
result 25:23;29:19
retractable 57:22
retrain 8:14,15,16,19
return 46:14,18
review 3:22;19:10;50:7;
56:18
Review 29:11
revise 61:17
revised 19:14
revisit 50:10
RICHARD 2:6
rid 49:7;60:16
ride 13:1,1
right 4:21;5:4;6:9,16;
12:18;15:12,15,18;20:21;
21:7;22:19;24:5;28:4;
30:14;32:10;33:5;38:6;
50:12;52:2;53:17;58:12;
59:8
Right 6:10;15:24;21:16;
30:4,6,23;40:14
ring 16:2
rise 3:2
risk 17:3,5
River 59:14
rock 16:23
Roman 61:9
room 6:18;22:10,12;40:7;
43:16;44:15;60:21
roomless 57:19
rooms 22:13,14,17,19
roped 58:9
routine 39:15,17
RRLs 58:10
rule 53:24;54:1
rules 16:5,7,10;18:5,7,13,
14,15,19,23,24;19:3,7,9,
11,16,20,21,23;20:1,2,3,3,
5,6,10,13,14,15,19,23;
24:16,16;25:1;32:9,11;
36:1
Rules 3:11
running 26:6

S

safe 26:12;27:21
safety 4:14;5:4,12;9:10;
10:9;11:6,15;17:17;28:10;
29:8
Safety 2:10;3:11;31:3
SAFETY 2:3
safety-wise 27:2
same 9:10;25:2;48:9,11;

55:9;56:1;58:15
sat 9:6
satisfy 29:21
saw 26:5
saying 14:22;21:10;
29:21,22;45:6;52:19;
53:16,23;54:5,12,20;55:2,
3,13
schedule 61:17
school 26:4,5;31:8,9,17,
18,20,21
schools 27:17
second 3:14,15;4:3,4;
14:9;18:10,11,19;42:11;
56:15;59:6
Second 57:5,6;62:2
seconded 14:10;18:9;
24:5,8
secretary 45:22
section 25:22
Section 25:7;36:1,11,15
seeing 47:19
seem 51:1
seems 36:5;40:8;55:3
selective 31:21
seminar 51:6
send 32:2;51:6
sense 48:16
sensor 38:8,13;43:12
sensors 37:12;38:4;
44:12;45:15;46:15;48:13,
15,17
sent 25:19;30:17;31:12
separate 46:13
separated 46:9
serious 8:5;17:17
service 5:12,16;8:21;
13:17;36:21;41:2,8,10,11;
42:19,20;45:14;50:18,24;
51:13,18
serving 57:17
set 32:11;33:4;42:14;59:2
sets 25:17
setting 44:4
shaft 57:16
Shangrila 22:15
share 22:16
shared 22:14
shivs 58:16;59:2;60:15,
21
shot 56:21
show 12:10;27:22;43:13;
51:22,23
shunt 45:15
shut 30:14
side 11:16
sign 6:17;7:18;28:2
signed 4:24;7:3;8:2
signing 7:5
signs 7:14
simple 8:20;12:23;13:3;
26:18;47:10;56:11
Simple 42:4

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (5) Patty - Simple



Elevator Safety 
Public Hearing November 27, 2007

simulate 43:19
simulated 45:13,16
sit 27:7
sits 28:9,11;29:6
situation 29:20;49:17;
50:18
six 7:11;16:10,14;57:18
SJ's 50:20,21
slot 12:24
slow 16:1
smart 9:16
smoke 37:11,20;38:4,8,
12,19;39:2;41:15;42:13,
20;43:11,11,23;44:12;
46:15;47:16;49:4
Smoke 45:15
smokes 43:17,20,21,22;
48:14;49:3,7
SOB 55:24;56:4
SOBs 56:5
sold 43:7
Solid 9:6
solved 52:1
somebody 13:11;21:18;
45:7;51:6,9
Somebody 8:23;55:15
somehow 23:15
someone 13:5
sometimes 23:13;46:24
Somewhere 44:8
sorry 32:12
spaces 22:22
speak 8:3;61:6
spec 59:21
specialized 43:8,9
specifically 61:6
specs 47:23;48:2
speed 16:2;58:21
Springfield 4:22;61:18
sprinkler 49:11,12
sprinklers 48:16;49:1,2,
15
St 32:21
stairway 46:12
standards 16:17;29:13
Standards 5:9
stands 11:20
start 54:14
starting 11:7;29:18
state 14:1;15:24;20:19;
35:20
State 2:11;9:6;10:3;17:8;
31:13;53:11
STATE 2:9
states 20:17;35:8;36:2;
54:18
station 41:13,14,18,24
stations 42:7
status 18:13
statute 45:6
step 35:1
stick 8:22,24
still 4:22;5:6;10:1;26:16;

34:1;37:6;38:22;54:9
stimulus 45:13
stop 16:2
straightforward 16:8
street 6:7;22:15
structure 57:19;59:18
stuck 49:14
study 15:19
subcommittee 24:21
subject 47:7,8
submit 18:19;53:18;
54:15;58:2
submitted 30:7;52:8;
57:12;58:3
sudden 8:4;47:2
sued 28:7
summer 45:9
support 26:15;30:18;
35:9;39:21
supported 26:13
supposed 11:5;42:4,8;
44:6,12,17;46:8;50:23;
54:6
sure 8:18;9:7;11:21;34:6;
39:12;43:15,20;44:5,23;
48:12,18;52:12
Sure 34:8
Sutton 35:22
SUTTON 35:22;36:11;
37:6,11,16;38:1,4,7,10,15,
21;39:4,8,15,23;40:1,15,
24;45:9,23
Swienton 3:15
SWIENTON 3:15;6:5,11;
7:7,12,17;9:9;10:8;12:2;
14:4;54:12;57:6
swimming 58:13
switch 9:5
switching 16:1
system 41:22;42:3,14;
43:2,8,12,17,18;44:14;
47:16
systems 37:23

T

table 61:11
tag 41:2,2
tags 5:4
talk 19:22,24
talked 34:20
talking 20:9;39:16,16;
49:18;52:23;58:1
target 49:17
teaching 12:14
technically 60:24
teens 60:8
telling 52:17;54:21,24
tells 48:13
test 10:10;12:7,11;13:17;
14:3,7;15:14,20,22;16:1;
37:24;38:2;42:5,16;44:14;
50:18,19,23

Test 38:5
tested 38:19
testing 39:2;43:22
tests 10:15;15:13
therefore 49:2
third 47:14
Thompson 47:11
thoroughly 34:6
though 17:1;27:1
thought 23:7
threat 17:17
three-day 51:6
throughout 33:14
thrust 9:13
tie 11:22
times 44:1;48:7
time-share 21:22;22:17;
23:2,12
today 29:6
toe 57:21,22;58:19,20
told 47:21;55:6;57:1
Tom 12:17;45:24;46:1;
50:15;55:1;56:24
took 19:1;30:15;47:10;
58:8
toothpick 8:24
top 48:14,14,17;58:15
tops 49:1
towards 51:5
town 31:21;33:23
traded 23:13,15
train 8:17;13:5
trained 6:1;8:10,18;11:4,
13;12:22
training 12:23;23:19;
45:7;51:2,24
tried 6:13
trigger 43:23
triggers 41:22
trips 45:16
trouble 7:4
true 33:12
trying 33:4
turn 8:24;9:4;12:24;13:1;
45:21
turned 52:18
turns 7:2,24
two 6:11,12;41:6,7;47:12,
12,15;49:16;57:16
Two 58:7
two-to-one 59:2,4
two-year 19:15
typos 23:22

U

ultimate 11:3;12:13
ultimately 9:15
under 8:7;10:3;34:1;46:6
underneath 59:3
Understood 23:8
union 36:3
unit 23:15;26:16;34:10;

56:3
units 23:15
universities 17:8
University 9:21
unless 39:20;49:9;53:20
unsafe 26:5,9;34:12;50:3,
4
up 9:10;13:1,15;18:1;
21:18,19,24;22:15;27:5;
30:2;32:1;33:5,22;35:19;
40:7;43:13;47:3,20;49:2,3,
5,11;56:2,15;61:5
update 5:4;16:12,14
Update 15:13
upgrade 57:14
upon 54:19;59:20
upset 25:16
use 14:2;15:3
used 8:7,22;9:1,5
usually 43:1

V

validated 15:16
validating 15:15
valve 16:1
variance 28:17,20;29:24;
30:8,9;52:8;57:13;58:2;
60:22;61:12
variances 57:11;61:22
various 48:9
verify 43:16
version 49:19
view 36:12;47:9
violate 17:12,22;28:9
violated 29:5
violates 17:18;28:12;
29:4,12
violation 8:4,5;17:1,16;
26:1,2;27:2,23;28:24
visited 25:10

W

Wait 55:23
waiters 32:24;33:2,13,16
waiting 5:10;42:23
wall 29:3;39:20
water 59:14
way 6:5;10:14;35:5,6;
43:1;48:20;52:15;60:1
website 5:1;15:20
weed 48:20
week 22:1
WELLER 2:5
what's 21:7;58:21
wheelchair 25:11
WHEREUPON 3:4
wherever 23:13
whole 9:12;11:9;20:6;
25:24;59:12
wish 10:14
within 16:10,14;19:14;

43:9
without 17:11;43:21;
53:6;54:21;56:10
woe 47:3
wonderful 61:1
wondering 53:12
word 6:16
words 5:19;10:23;28:22;
37:18
work 6:11,14,20;7:3,6;
8:1;11:7;17:10;41:23;45:3;
47:21;50:14;56:9,10,19
workable 60:3
worked 9:2;60:6;61:1
working 27:18;52:15
Working 5:8
works 9:5;39:13;43:2,21;
56:2
writing 34:21
written 45:22
wrong 7:13;12:16;13:4;
17:2;20:4,6;29:1,2,4;50:12
wrote 6:2

Y

year 8:13,18;9:2;19:14,
19;20:18;23:14;33:15;
52:20
years 19:2;49:14
yesterday 24:17;32:11

Marzullo Reporting Agency Min-U-Script® (6) simulate - yesterday


